
POSTGRADUATE 
PROSPECTUS 2015/16



2  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Welcome to  
Writtle College 
Choosing the right postgraduate programme is a key step in developing 
your career prospects and building specialist knowledge in your chosen 
subject area. As a partner of the University of Essex, Writtle College 
offers a wealth of study options geared to enable our postgraduate 
students to go on to make a difference in their chosen fields of work. 

This prospectus is designed to give you 
an overview of the taught and research 
postgraduate courses offered at Writtle 
College. Providing research ideas, profiles 
of successful alumni and course details, 
it will help you make an informed decision 
about what to study. More details are 
available on our website:  
www.writtle.ac.uk 

Additionally, the College hosts a number of 
Open Days. These are primarily aimed at 
undergraduate students but postgraduate 
students are more than welcome to attend 

and find out more in general about the 
College. The dates of these are available 
on page 6.

If you would like to speak to someone 
informally as a first step to finding out 
more, please contact the College on +44 
(0)1245 424200 and ask to be put through 
to the course leader for the programme 
you are interested in. Alternatively, you can 
email info@writtle.ac.uk

Dr Stephen Waite
Principal

Top five reasons to choose 
Writtle College for your 
postgraduate qualification: 

1  Partner of the University of Essex – 
a top ten UK research university

2  Strong links with industry and 
external consultants

3  Accessible and expert teaching 
staff with extensive experience in 
their sectors

4  Focused on career success – with 
many graduates leaders in their fields

5  Our attractive campus environment 
– a 220-hectare estate only 40 
minutes from London

Watch our video at:        WrittleCollege1



3

Hello and welcome! 
As the SU President, and on behalf of students here, I would like to 
welcome you to Writtle College!

The College is set in beautiful surroundings 
in the heart of Essex. The campus is a 
warm and close community with friendly 
staff and students, enabling you to reach 
your full potential and to form lasting 
friendships.

The SU is here to make sure your time at 
College is full of fun memories. We hold 
events throughout the year, including 
theme nights at the College bar weekly, 
the Freshers’ Ball, Christmas Ball, and our 
well known and successful Summer Ball 
at the end of the year. Some of our more 
unusual events in the past have included 
an inflatable fun day and fairground rides 
on campus. We also fundraise for the SU 
chosen charities of the year, arranging 
quizzes, barbecues and fancy dress 
evenings.

There are a number of sports teams here, 
including athletics, equestrian, rugby, 
netball, hockey, football, volleyball and 
shooting. If you can’t find something that 
interests you, then the SU will support you 
to set up your own team or society. 

We have an Academic Sabbatical Officer, 
who enhances the SU’s academic profile 
and provides students with a place to go 
with any academic issues. The Academic 
Sabbatical Officer is also in charge of 
supervising the course reps, who will be 
on-hand to help you. 

It has always been said that College 
years are the best of your life and it’s an 
experience that will fly by – how true this 
statement is! The Writtle experience will 

stand you in good stead in future life and I 
am sure you will leave here with many fond 
memories and friends that will never be 
forgotten.

I hope this gives you a brief insight into life 
here but if you have any questions please 
don’t hesitate to contact anyone on the 
SU team. As your SU, we are here to 
engage, entertain and support you during 
your time at College. 

We look forward to welcoming you here 
soon! 

Luke Anstee
Students’ Union 
President 
July 2014 – 
September 2015

Admissions 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: admissions@writtle.ac.uk 

Writtle College  

Students’ Union:

Winner
of the Small and Specialist  

SU of the Year in the  

National Union of  

Students Awards  
2013



4  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Contents
Open Days ..........................................................................................................6

Writtle and the surrounding area .................................................................7

Being a postgraduate at Writtle College ...................................................8

Postgraduate qualifications ........................................................................ 10

Research at Writtle College ........................................................................ 12

Global links ....................................................................................................... 16

Our international community...................................................................... 17

Guide for international students ............................................................... 18

Career development ..................................................................................... 22

School of Sport, Equine and Animal Sciences ................................... 24

School of Sustainable Environments ...................................................... 30

Writtle School of Design .............................................................................. 34

TAUGHT DEGREES ................................................................................... 38

MSc Animal Welfare and Conservation ......................................... 40
Postgraduate Diploma Animal Welfare and Conservation
Postgraduate Certificate Animal Welfare and Conservation

MSc Arable Crop Management .......................................................... 42
Postgraduate Diploma Arable Crop Management 
Postgraduate Certificate Arable Crop Management

MA Garden Design .................................................................................... 44
Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Design 
Postgraduate Certificate Landscape and Garden Design 

MSc Horticulture ........................................................................................ 46
Postgraduate Diploma Horticulture
Postgraduate Certificate Horticulture 

MSc Horticulture (Crop Production) ................................................ 48
Postgraduate Diploma Horticulture (Crop Production)



5

MA Landscape Architecture (MALA)* ............................................. 50
Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Architecture (DipLA)* 
*Accredited by the Landscape Institute

Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Architecture ...................... 52  
Conversion
Postgraduate Certificate Landscape Architecture Conversion 

MSc Livestock Production Science ................................................. 54
Postgraduate Diploma Livestock Production Science
Postgraduate Certificate Livestock Production Science

MSc Postharvest Technology .............................................................. 56
Postgraduate Diploma Postharvest Technology
Postgraduate Certificate Postharvest Technology 

MSc Sustainable Land Management under ................................ 58 
Global Change
Postgraduate Diploma Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change
Postgraduate Certificate Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change

MSc Veterinary Physiotherapy............................................................ 60
Postgraduate Diploma Veterinary Physiotherapy

RESEARCH DEGREES ............................................................................ 62

Agriculture ..................................................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Agriculture
MPhil in Agriculture
PhD in Agriculture

Animal Science ............................................................................................ 62
MSc by Dissertation in Animal Science
MPhil in Animal Science
PhD in Animal Science

Applied Biology ........................................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Applied Biology
MPhil in Applied Biology
PhD in Applied Biology 

Conservation Management .................................................................. 62
MSc by Dissertation in Conservation Management

Horticulture ................................................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Horticulture
MPhil in Horticulture
PhD in Horticulture

Landscape Architecture ......................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Landscape Architecture
MPhil in Landscape Architecture
PhD in Landscape Architecture

Art and Design ............................................................................................. 64
MA by Dissertation in Art and Design

CASTLe  ............................................................................................................ 67 
(Centre for Academic Standards, Teaching and Learning)

Learner Services ............................................................................................ 68

Accommodation ............................................................................................. 70

Facilities on campus ..................................................................................... 72

Information and Library Services .............................................................. 74

Finance and fees ............................................................................................ 75

How to apply ................................................................................................... 77

Index ................................................................................................................... 78

How to find us ................................................................................................. 79



6  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Open Day dates 2015/16
Open Days are held throughout the year and provide the perfect 
opportunity for students to find out all they need to know about the 
application process, finances, student life and what Writtle College 
is really about.

At Open Days 
Students have the opportunity to: 

• Meet the course representatives. 
• Tour the campus with current students. 
• Discover student life at Writtle College. 
•  Learn about the support available 

to students including finance, 
accommodation and admissions. 

Pre-event registration is required 
To register, please contact: 

Admissions 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: openday@writtle.ac.uk 
Apply online at:  
www.writtle.ac.uk/opendays 

2015
Wednesday 18 February
Wednesday 8 April
Wednesday 3 June
Saturday 4 July
Saturday 10 October
Wednesday 28 October
Saturday 28 November

2016
Wednesday 6 January*
Wednesday 17 February
Wednesday 6 April
Wednesday 1 June
Saturday 2 July

Please ensure you check  
www.writtle.ac.uk/opendays for the 
most up-to-date details of Open Days.

Writtle College is committed to providing 
an accessible environment for all students 
(prospective and current) as well as visitors. 
If you, or any member of your visiting 
party, have special requirements that 
arise as a result of a disability, medical 
condition or specific learning difficulty, 
please contact the Learner Services 
Department (by phone on +44 (0)1245 
424254 or email student.support@
writtle.ac.uk), well in advance of your 
visit, so that appropriate and reasonable 
arrangements/adjustments can be made. 
For example, the College has a small team 
of specialist communicators who can 
assist prospective deaf or hearing impaired 
students who require communication 
support with British Sign Language or Sign 
Supported English. 

Alternative arrangements 
For those who are unable to attend on one 
of the dates shown and would like to make 
alternative arrangements, please contact: 

Admissions 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: admissions@writtle.ac.uk

Higher Education fairs 
Writtle College participates in Higher 
Education fairs across the UK. Details of 
dates and venues can be found at  
www.writtle.ac.uk/exhibitions

*Meet and greet event



7

Writtle and the 
surrounding area
Writtle village 
Writtle is one of the most attractive villages 
to be found anywhere in England and is 
just a few minutes’ walk from the College 
campus. There is a supermarket and 
Post Office, cashpoints and a variety of 
restaurants and traditional-style pubs. 

Chelmsford 
The cosmopolitan, self-contained and  
lively campus at Writtle College is just  
2 miles/3km from Chelmsford – the only 
city in Essex. With London just 40 minutes 
away by train, there are many commuters 
living in Chelmsford. Getting to Chelmsford 
from Writtle village is easy as buses run 
regularly. 

The town has an impressive 15th Century 
cathedral, a bustling shopping centre, 
attractive parks and gardens (in 2014, 

Chelmsford had the highest number of 
Green Flag awards – the national quality 
mark for parks – in the region), theatres 
and a variety of restaurants and bars. 

The county of Essex 
Essex offers excellent facilities for a wide 
range of outdoor activities, including 
walking, cycling, horse riding, fishing and 
sailing. The county has an extensive, 
attractive coastline stretching from the 
Thames Estuary to the port of Harwich, 
which takes in seaside attractions and 
popular marinas. The county’s under-
developed coastline and large, low-lying 
islands are of particular value as wildlife 
habitats. There are also significant areas 
of surviving ancient forests in Epping and 
Hatfield.



8  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Being a postgraduate 
student at Writtle 
College 
By studying here, postgraduate students benefit from a College 
which has a strong reputation as a specialist institution of Higher 
Education. 

The College provides postgraduate training 
in specialist areas relating to agriculture, 
animal science, conservation, design, 
horticulture and veterinary physiotherapy. 
Each programme is based in one of the 
Schools at the College: the School of 
Sport, Equine and Animal Sciences, the 
School of Sustainable Environments and 
Writtle School of Design.

All postgraduate programmes are validated 
by the University of Essex, which has 
been rated among the top ten research 
universities in the UK. 

Postgraduate students are supported by 
our dedicated team of staff. The Schools 
work closely together on academic 
development and innovation, establishing 
a working partnership with students 
studying postgraduate programmes. This 
ensures our students gain the maximum 

benefit from their postgraduate experience. 
In particular, we work to ensure all 
postgraduates receive extensive support in 
their specific study area, with opportunities 
for individuals to continue their personal 
development, as well as gaining a formal 
qualification. To do this, we offer a range of 
seminars and workshops on current and 
specialist areas of research, graduate skills 
development as well as covering more 
practical matters such as writing technical 
report papers and preparing a thesis. 

As a postgraduate student, you will 
be able to discuss possible career 
opportunities with tutors and a Careers 
Co-ordinator. Emphasis will be placed, 
throughout your course, on gaining the 
attributes and skills that will help advance 
your career prospects in a competitive job 
market.



9

“

”

Writtle College has equipped 
generations of students 
with the expertise and 
skills needed to make a 
major contribution to the 
sustainable development 
of both rural and urban 
environments. 

In my capacity as Patron, 
I have a long-standing 
association with Writtle and 
take great delight in seeing 
how students grow and 
flourish during their time 
at the College. It is always 
a pleasure to meet students 
at the annual Graduation 
Ceremonies, knowing they 
will go on to play a vital role 
in shaping the world’s green 
spaces and countryside 
in the hugely diverse and 
rewarding 
careers that 
await them. 
Alan Titchmarsh 
College Patron



“

”

My chief reasons for choosing Writtle College were the reputation of the institution and the 
course within the sector, the quality of the lecturers - who were genuinely interested in what 
I wanted to achieve – and the Oxbridge college-style campus. Its small community means 
you are treated as an individual, not a number, so I had an incredibly positive experience.

The courses enabled me to develop my design techniques and writing ability 
as well as my critical thinking and problem solving. I was given the skills 
to turn research into robust work and the ability to develop conceptual 
and alternative approaches to designs. There were always opportunities to 
explore and advance my stronger areas of knowledge and expertise so I now 
have the skillset and confidence to forge a successful career.
Rob Dwiar
Now Trainee Horticultural Journalist for The Garden, the RHS magazine
Postgraduate Diploma in Landscape Architecture; BSc (Hons) Landscape & Garden Design

10  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Postgraduate qualifications 
Writtle College offers both taught postgraduate qualifications – MSc or MA, Postgraduate Diploma and 
Postgraduate Certificate – and Research degrees, such as a MSc or MA by Dissertation, MPhil and PhD. 

Taught postgraduate degrees are 
delivered in a similar way to undergraduate 
degrees. Students will be involved in 
lectures, workshops, plenary sessions and 
practicals, for example, which will usually 
lead to the assessment of coursework 
derived from these activities. 

Research degrees are usually undertaken 
through research only and are assessed 
through the formulation of a dissertation or 
thesis at the end of the course. 

Taught postgraduate awards
Postgraduate Certificate and 
Postgraduate Diploma 
Students interested in taught postgraduate 
courses may register for a Postgraduate 
Certificate (one semester of full-time study) 

or Postgraduate Diploma (two semesters 
of full-time study). The Postgraduate 
Certificate can be used as an entry 
qualification for a Postgraduate Diploma 
and, subsequently, a further period of 
study can take successful diplomats to the 
Masters degree. 

Individual modules may also be taken as 
an introduction to postgraduate study, for 
professional development purposes or 
simply out of interest. Please note that the 
pattern of full-time and part-time delivery 
varies between courses. 

Masters degree
The award of a Masters (MSc or MA) 
degree is the culmination of what is 
normally one year of full-time or two years 
of part-time study and demonstrates 

the attainment of mastery in the chosen 
subject area. The pattern of full-time and 
part-time delivery varies between courses. 

Flexibility and part-time study 
In principle, all the taught postgraduate 
courses are available on both a full-time 
and a part-time basis, depending upon the 
number of students recruited. 

Associate Student Postgraduate 
Scheme 
The Associate Student Postgraduate 
Scheme is a flexible mode of study for 
professionals seeking to update their 
technical knowledge and for individuals 
who wish to sample postgraduate 
education. Upon successful completion of 
a module or series of modules, Associate 



University of Essex
Under a partnership agreement, 
the University of Essex awards all 
undergraduate and postgraduate 
courses at Writtle College. 

Celebrating our 50th anniversary in 
2014, the University of Essex has 
established a global reputation for 
pioneering research which helps 
change lives. Ranked ninth among 
UK universities for research quality, 
and top for social science, we are an 
international community for original 
thinkers. Rated second in the UK for 
student satisfaction, we provide a 
research-led education which equips our 
students with the curiosity and capability 
for personal and professional success.

Writtle College staff engage in 
collaborative research projects with 
academics at Essex and research 
facilities can be shared. 

In addition, postgraduates at Writtle 
have access to the full range of 
electronic and print-based learning 
materials at the University of Essex’s 
Colchester Campus library, which has 
almost two million books, e-publications 
and periodicals.

For further information, please contact: 

University of Essex 
Wivenhoe Park 
Colchester CO4 3SQ 
Tel: +44 (0)1206 873333
Email: pgadmit@essex.ac.uk 
www.essex.ac.uk

To find out more about the 
awards by research, see page 
62 of this prospectus. 

Students will be issued with credits and 
a Certificate of Achievement which may 
contribute to an award at a later date. 

Study in the workplace and 
international experience 
Part-time students are encouraged to 
make the best, constructive use of their 
workplace as it can contribute positively 
to their study, particularly with regard to 
research. Where appropriate facilities and 
supervisory arrangements can be made, 
students can achieve much in academic 
or commercial organisations with detailed 
arrangements being discussed, on an 
individual basis, with the Course Manager. 
Full-time students reading for Research 
degrees may also spend periods of time in 
other national or international institutions 
as part of an agreed collaborative research 
programme. 

The College encourages postgraduate 
students to gain international experience 
during their course of study. This includes 
UK students working internationally and 
students from overseas maximising their 
experiences in their field of study while they 
are at Writtle College. 

Postgraduate awards by 
research 
Research degrees can be College or 
work-based. They are available to full and 
part-time students. The time allocation 
for the research programme is negotiated 
between the study supervisor and the 
student to take into account individual 
circumstances. All of our Research degrees 
are awarded by the University of Essex.

Masters (MA or MSc) by 
Dissertation
These courses are designed for students 
who are interested in researching a topic 
of their choice in more depth. While these 
courses offered at the College are research 

only, students are encouraged to take 
some elements of the taught postgraduate 
degree on Research Methods, though they 
are not assessed. These qualifications will 
suit professionals who would like to gain 
further expertise on a particular subject.

Master of Philosophy (MPhil)
The MPhil is for deeper study than a Masters 
by Dissertation, but less advanced than a 
PhD. In this programme, students have the 
opportunity to master their knowledge of a 
particular subject. MPhils are offered on a 
research-only basis. However, students can 
also take taught modules if they desire to do 
so, though they are not assessed.

Doctorate (PhD)
The PhD programme is designed so 
that, on completion, students are able to 
become independent researchers, offering 
a sophisticated solution to a problem and 
providing significant contributions to their field 
of study. PhDs at Writtle are offered only by 
undertaking research. Students are exposed 
to a programme that includes independent 
experimentation and complex analysis.

11



12  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Research at Writtle College 
Research, innovation and development are hugely important in today’s world. At Writtle College, we 
encourage all postgraduate students – whether studying a taught or research programme – to 
become involved in research, which is especially important if you are considering a career in a 
research-led industry. 

The College places great importance 
on collaborative research with external 
organisations, where sharing of resources 
and expertise can increase the value of 
work. Consequently, there is an active 
liaison between the College and a number 
of universities and commercial companies, 
both in the UK and overseas. 

Writtle College staff regularly contribute 
to peer-reviewed journals in relevant 
disciplines and publish with respected 
publishing houses. Staff present at national 
and international conferences – and 
encourage students to publish in journals 
and present their research at conferences 
too. In recent years, the College has been 
successful in obtaining funding for research 
from Research Councils and a range of 
commercial and independent sources.

School of Sport, Equine and 
Animal Sciences (SSEAS)
The objectives of SSEAS are to engage 
in top quality research and consultancy, 
while delivering high standards in training 
and teaching in the fields of veterinary 
physiotherapy, animal science and equine 
science. Students undertaking postgraduate 
study will have the opportunity to work 
alongside experienced staff with existing 
research portfolios, as well as being involved 
in collaborative work with other organisations. 

SSEAS has a number of core research 
focuses based around the existing and 
developing research and consultancy output. 

These include: 

•  Molecular Genetics – SSEAS possesses 
a laboratory for genetic analysis where 
research projects are conducted to 
identify the genotype of animals to 
investigate the conservation status of 
some animal species, or the heritability 
of productivity traits in domestic species, 
among other projects. 

•  Fertility and Reproductive Performance 
– SSEAS has invested in state-of-the-
art Computer Assisted Sperm Analysis 
(CASA) equipment to support its research. 

•  Animal Nutrition – The School has 
excellent facilities to carry out nutritional 
studies, including in vitro studies of gut 
microbial function in ruminant and equine 
species. 

•  Behaviour and Welfare – The School’s 
research includes recent publications on 
the health and welfare of horses, pigs, 
dairy cows and a number of zoo-based 
species. 

•  Equestrian Sports Performance – 
SSEAS has extensive links with the 
equine industry. It has ongoing research 
interests in competition analysis as 
well as rider fitness, including work to 
analyse the effectiveness of therapeutic 
interventions. 

SSEAS works and collaborates with major 
national and international establishments 
within both the academic and industrial 
sectors. Its research regularly contributes 
to a variety of peer-reviewed journals as 
well as numerous academic conferences. 
Postgraduate students are actively 

Writtle College PhD student Holly Hodges, who is using local positioning sensor data to 
determine whether aspects of the social behaviour of dairy cows can be indicators of disease



13

encouraged to engage with this process 
through their research projects. 

School of Sustainable 
Environments (SSE)
Within the School of Sustainable 
Environments are the Post Harvest 
Technology Unit and the Centre for 
Econics & Ecosystem Management. Both 
Centres work extensively with overseas 
academic partner institutes as well as a 
wide range of sector organisations on 
major international projects, funded either 
by Government agencies or large NGOs.

Examples of recent, internationally 
important activities include:

•  Two UNESCO World Heritage projects 
on the designation of the Altai Mountain 
region in Siberia and the European old 
growth beech forests.

Patrick Eburu, from Nigeria, is currently 
researching how essential oils affect fatty acid 
metabolism in ruminants for his PhD

•  WWF-sponsored programme on Forest 
Stewardship Council certification in 
Russia.

•  WWF-sponsored evaluation of palm oil 
plantation certification in Malaysia.

•  Six German Agency (GIZ)-funded large 
protected area management projects 
in Peru, Ecuador, Costa Rica, Namibia, 
Georgia and Brazil.

An important part of the School’s research 
and consultancy addresses problems 
linked to food security. For instance, staff 
in the Post Harvest Technology Unit are 
working with organisations in Kenya, Asia 
and Mexico on packaging and storage of 
fruits, vegetables and cut flowers.

At another level, a team of staff and 
students are carrying out applied research 
in collaboration with both land managers 

and owners in the UK and Korea on the 
use of cover-cropping, agro-forestry 
practices and soil conservation.

The outreach and impact of research 
within the School is measured in terms of:

•  Scientific peer-reviewed publications, 
which have recently included a paper on 
CAP (Common Agricultural Policy) reform 
in Science; forest ecosystem function 
in the Journal of Applied Ecology; 
and global ecosystem functions in the 
Journal of Ecosystem Complexity.

•  Government agency publication of a 
technical series on stakeholder and 
vulnerability analyses.

•  Invited papers presented by both staff 
and students at the World Congress 
on forest research, World Congress on 
national parks, as well as international 
conferences on global conservation and 
sustainability.

A number of staff are also elected members 
on international and national steering 
groups such as Wild Europe, Rewilding 
Britain, Wilderness Foundation, Forestry 
Commission UK, and Strutt & Parker.

Increasingly, high-profile research is carried 
out with international partners including 
Eberswalde University, Germany; Lviv 
University, Ukraine; and Lisbon University, 
Portugal.

Staff and student research fall under three 
main areas of study. They are ecosystem 
function analysis and climate change in 
forested and open landscapes; agro-
ecology, food security and soil conservation; 
and sustainable growth in agro-ecosystems 
and post-harvest management. 

Writtle School of Design 
Writtle School of Design (WSD) provides 
students with an unrivalled opportunity to 
undertake high-impact research that will 
build their professional skills and make the 



14  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Examples of the research currently being 
undertaken at the College

School of Sport, Equine 
and Animal Sciences
•  Conservation genetics in captive and 

wild animals.

•  Using essential oils to reduce the 
saturated fat content of meat and 
greenhouse gas emissions.

•  Animal welfare assessment using 
Precision Livestock Farming technology.

•  Lameness research in dairy cattle.

•  Morphometric analysis to improve 
carcase classification of beef animals.

•  Reproductive physiology in several 
animal species.

•  Use of essential oils to increase shelf 
life of animal products.

•  Conformational analysis in sport horses.

•  Gender and sport performance.

•  Cycling performance.

School of Sustainable 
Environments
•  Ethylene absorption analysis to prolong 

shelf life in food products.

•  Use of heat treatment to reduce decay 
rate in tomatoes grown in Africa.

•  Adapting plant propagation techniques 
to stressed environments.

•  Applying global socio-ecological 
indicators in the process of priority 
setting for conservation.

•  Developing a spatial road disturbance 
index, for conservation planning.

•  Assessing ecosystem health through 
analysing vegetation functional 
indicators and surface temperature.

•  Applying principles and measures of 
non-equilibrium thermodynamics to 
forest ecosystems.

•  Recovering landscapes and brownfield 
sites.

Writtle School of Design
•  Interface of coastal landscapes and 

river systems. 

•  Position and relationship on the 
projected links between interiors and 
gardens.

•  Mobile technologies in landscape 
character assessment.

• Cinematic influence on spatial design.

•  Cultural and archaeological landscapes 
in urban and rural settings.

• Why children stop drawing.

•  The lasting impact of the ‘New 
Topographics’ photography exhibition.

•  Photography and the aesthetic study 
of trees.

For further information, email research@writtle.ac.uk

For more information about Research degrees, please read page 62 
of this prospectus or visit www.writtle.ac.uk 

most of their creative abilities. WSD maintains 
a vibrant and dynamic research culture, with 
our staff and students sustaining a high profile 
at the forefront of their disciplines through 
exhibitions, publications, conferences, 
seminars and work with businesses and the 
community. Research students are attracted 
to WSD by the international reputation of the 
dedicated and inspirational academic staff 
and the extent and specialist scope of their 
research activities.

As a postgraduate research student at 
WSD you develop an individual research 
project that can cover one or more of a 
wide variety of theoretical and practice-
based research options drawn from a 
number of disciplines and contexts. WSD 
offers a range of resources from studios 
and a green working environment to a 
wide network of professional contacts that 
enable high-level research projects to thrive.

Jacqui Jobbins
Now a Landscape Architect
Winner of the student dissertation category 
in the Landscape Institute Awards 2014
MA Landscape Architecture



The staff making the headlines...
Dr Sife Chikunya
Senior Lecturer in Animal Science

Featured on BBC Countryfile for his research into how 
essential oils can be used to reduce the saturated fat 
content of ruminant food products such as meat and 
milk, and methane emissions from the rumen.

Dr Jonathan Amory
Principal Lecturer in Animal Behaviour and 
Welfare

Using wireless cow trackers to monitor the welfare of 
dairy herds.

Dr Peter Hobson
Principal Lecturer in Conservation at Writtle 
College and Co-Director of the Centre for 
Econics and Ecosystem Management

Applying principles of thermodynamics to the 
management of ecosystems and conservation 
while working on the designation of European beech forests as 
UNESCO World Heritage sites.

Dr Anya Perera
Head of School, Sustainable Environments and 
Design

One of only 55 Higher Education staff across the 
country to be awarded a National Teaching Fellowship 
in 2014 – the most prestigious award for excellence in 
Higher Education teaching and support for learning.

Nieky van Veggel
Senior Lecturer in Animal Science

Researching whether essential oil compounds can 
be used to create new antimicrobial meat packaging 
materials.

Pryle Behrman
Supervisor of the MA by Dissertation in Art  
and Design

Researching the crossovers between video art, 
experimental film and the art market; recently curated 
exhibitions at the National Galleries of Scotland and 
London Art Fair.

Dr Chris Bishop
Reader in Postharvest Technology

Undertaking postharvest research for a number 
of commercial companies and the UK’s leading 
supermarkets.

Dr Jill Raggett
Reader in Gardens and Designed Landscapes; 
Adjunct Professor at Dalhousie University, 
Canada

Researching cultural borrowing in gardens and 
specialising in the Japanese-style garden in Britain 
and Ireland, lecturing on this and other topics internationally and 
working with many heritage organisations on the issues and 
challenges of restoring these gardens.

To find out more, email research@writtle.ac.uk 15



16  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Global links 
Students and staff at Writtle College are involved in 
developing and maintaining links with other 
institutions from across the world. These links form 
an educational network that allows students and staff 
to spend time abroad and experience a different 
academic culture, whilst gaining an international 
perspective on their studies and research. 

The movement of staff and specialists between Writtle 
College and international institutions makes for a dynamic and 
cosmopolitan atmosphere on campus. 

Writtle College has enjoyed links with a number of 
institutions including:

•  Andijan Agricultural Institute, Uzbekistan
•  ATEI Thessaloniki, Greece
•  Bila Tserka National Agrarian University, Ukraine
•   Dalhousie University, Canada
•  Eberswalde University for Sustainable Development, Germany
•   Istanbul Technical University, Turkey
•    Jiangsu Animal Husbandry and Veterinary College, China
•  Jiangsu Polytechnic College of Agriculture and Forestry, China
•  Justus-Liebig University, Giessen, Germany
•   Kaywon School of Art and Design, South Korea
•  Kyoto University of Art and Design, Japan
•  Martin Luther University, Halle-Wittenberg, Germany
•  Nihon University, Japan
•  NODAI College, Tokyo, Japan
•  Salahaddin University – Erbil, Kurdistan (Northern Iraq)
•  Samarkand Agricultural Institute, Uzbekistan
•  Seoul National University, South Korea
•  Tashkent Institute of Irrigation and Melioration, Uzbekistan
•  Tashkent State Agrarian University, Uzbekistan
•  Technical University of Munich, Germany
•  Termez State University, Uzbekistan
•  The Lviv Institute of Management, Ukraine
•  Universidade de Santiago de Compostela, Spain
•  University of Almeria, Spain 
•  University of Applied Sciences, Weihenstephan-Triesdorf, Germany
•  University of Duhok, Kurdistan (Northern Iraq)
•  University of Sulaymaniyah, Kurdistan (Northern Iraq)



17

Argentina

Australia

Ukraine

Greece

United Arab Emirates

United States

Vietnam

Zambia
Zimbabwe

Mexico

Namibia

Nepal

Nigeria

Norway

Oman

Pakistan
Qatar

Russia

Rwanda

GrenadaGuatemala

Hong Kong
Taiwan

India

Indonesia

Iran
Iraq

Italy

Jamaica

Cayman 
Islands

Japan

Botswana

Cameroon

Canada

China

Colombia

Congo 
(Democratic Republic) 

Costa Rica

Cyprus

Ethiopia
Ghana

Ivory
Coast

Jordan

Kazakhstan

Kenya

Korea (South)
Lebanon

Libya

Malawi

Malaysia

Maldives

Mauritius

Singapore

South Africa

Spain

Sri Lanka
Sudan

Switzerland
Germany

Tanzania

Thailand

Turkey

Uganda

Bangladesh

New Zealand

Writtle College

Our international 
community
We have over 100 international students at Writtle College from  
60 countries.

Hear it in their own words: 
Watch the international video at

        WrittleCollege1

Writtle College: More than 120 years of 
educational excellence



“
”

My interest in urban regeneration led me to study Landscape Architecture 
so I could design for people’s living environments. Writtle College seemed 
the appropriate place to study because of its knowledgeable lecturers, nice 
campus in the English countryside and the conversion course to prepare 
for the Masters.
Haruka Kobayashi
Japan
MA Landscape Architecture

18  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Guide for international 
students 
Writtle College is an international institution, with a large number of 
postgraduate students coming from outside the UK. With its friendly, 
cosmopolitan and safe environment, the College has an excellent 
reputation for student support and takes extra care in ensuring that 
all students enjoy their time at Writtle College and benefit from the full 
range of academic and cultural programmes on offer. 

The College has a team dedicated to 
international students, helping them with 
questions about visas, working and living 
in the UK, general academic issues or 
any other matters arising. All international 
students are encouraged to get involved 
in the range of social activities on offer at 
the College, which include social evenings 
and day trips organised in conjunction 
with the Students’ Union. These activities 
are also open to home students in order 
to encourage integration and strong 
friendships within the College. 

The College offers support classes in 
English language to any student whose 

first language is not English and who 
wishes to improve their level of English 
once they have started their academic 
programme. These classes are provided 
to help students build confidence in their 
language ability, making it easier for them 
in lectures and socially. 

A variety of Pre-sessional English 
Language courses are also available 
to students who need to improve their 
language before starting their main course. 
Please see www.writtle.ac.uk/EFL for 
more details.



19

Specific entry requirements 
for studying at Writtle College 
Academic and admission 
requirements 
Students should aim to make their 
application as early as possible. However, 
if places are left, we may consider 
applications up to 30 June. This allows 
good time for completion of visa formalities. 

You will need to submit a completed 
application form and a number of 
supporting documents so that the College 
can assess your suitability for your chosen 
course. These are: 

1.  Proof of qualifications and grades. These 
will need to be officially certified and 
translated copies. You will need to bring 
the original certificates when you arrive.

2.  A personal statement or statement of 
purpose. This should be a minimum 
of 250 words and should include a 
summary of your previous education, 
any work experience you have, why you 
want to study at Writtle College, and 
what you hope to do when you finish 
your studies.

3.  Two references. These need to be on 
official headed paper, one of which 
should be an academic reference.

4.  For Design courses, please supply 
samples of your work, preferably on CD 
or DVD.

5.  Proof of your level of English e.g. IELTS 
Certificate.

6.  A letter from your sponsor guaranteeing 
your financial support e.g. payment of 
College fees/living expenses.

7.  A copy of the photograph page from 
your passport.

8.  Details of your immigration status 
including a photocopy of your visa or 
Biometric Immigration Document if you 
are already in the UK.

Non-EEA students will need a visa to study 
at Writtle College. The Tier 4 (General) 
category is for adult students who want 
to come to, or remain in, the UK for their 
post-16 education. If you successfully 
receive an offer to study at Writtle College, 
you must return the acceptance forms, 
providing evidence that you have met any 
conditions (if applicable) and pay your 

deposit. You can then be issued with a 
Confirmation of Acceptance for Studies 
(CAS). This is now the only route to gaining 
a Tier 4 student visa. 

English language requirements 
Students who do not have English as a 
first language will normally be required to 
demonstrate an IELTS score of at least 6.5 
(or equivalent). Students with lower scores 
may be accepted onto a Pre-sessional 
English Language course which can lead 
to entry to the appropriate programme of 
study. Please see www.writtle.ac.uk/EFL 
for more details. 

Student support 
Information about student support and life 
as a student in the UK is available from: 

•  www.ukcisa.org.uk 
•  www.ukstudentlife.com 
•  www.educationuk.org 
•  www.gov.uk/tier-4-general-visa/overview 

Sponsor Licence Number 4TJPFDP34



20  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



21



22  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Career development 
The College careers service brings together a wide range of 
facilities, opportunities, contacts and professional expertise related 
to the land-based and creative industries to enable and empower 
our students to make independent, informed career choices. 

The careers service is based on the main 
campus, and whether students want to 
secure further study opportunities, paid 
or voluntary work or even start their own 
business, the careers service will be there to 
help, both during a student’s study period 
and up to three years after graduation. 

Postgraduate students are likely to have 
more extensive career experience and/
or be juggling financial, work and study 
commitments. With these needs in mind, 
the Careers Advice Service offers the 
following bespoke services: 

•  An attentive, impartial Careers Co-ordinator 
who will listen and help students discuss 
in-depth career concerns. 

•  Help with identifying interests and 
strengths, with the possible career routes 
that would suit these. 

•  Flexible interview times to fit with your 
attendance pattern. 

•  Careers library containing information 
relevant to the land-based and creative 
industries. 

•  Online careers support and resources. 

Postgraduate students will want to know 
more about where their study may take 
them in terms of their future career. 
Previous students have progressed to a 
range of employment and further study 
opportunities, recent examples of which 
include: internationally-recognised artist; 
PhD studentship; project temperature 

analyst; director at polo equipment retailer; 
business and project development at 
marketing company for bloodstock 
industry; equine body worker; stallion 
supervisor; apparel and fashion 
professional; lecturer/researcher; assistant 
farm manager; FE lecturer and course 
manager; senior research technician; farm 
business analyst; poultry farm manager; 
Food and Agriculture Organization of the 
United Nations. 

The College’s friendly, confidential and 
professional service will help students 
refine their job search and self-presentation 
skills in preparation for CV writing. Our 
Co-ordinator can help students prepare for 
job interviews, identify further postgraduate 
study options, or draw up a ‘hit list’ of 
potential employers in their chosen field. 

The careers service at Writtle College has 
achieved Matrix accreditation, a national 
recognition for the quality of its careers 
information, advice, education and guidance. 
The service that students will receive is 
guaranteed to be independent, impartial and 
focused on each student’s unique needs. 

For further information, please contact: 
Careers Advice Service 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424257 
Email: careers@writtle.ac.uk 

A full statement of our services is available 
in the careers advisory service Charter, 
which can be found on the College 
website along with our Employability 
Statement: www.writtle.ac.uk/careers

“
”

Brilliant international 
lecturers and expert 
practitioners make my 
course actual and vibrant, 
enhancing my future 
employability prospects.
Claudio Bincoletto

Currently studying for an MSc 
Sustainable Land Management 
under Global Change and an edible 
wild plants expert



“

”

I came to Writtle College with no experience in landscape architecture and successfully 
completed the conversion course. I then progressed onto the MALA which enabled me to 
build a strong portfolio and to successfully gain a role as a graduate Landscape Architect 
with BDP, a major international practice of architects, designers, 
engineers and urbanists. Since then, I’ve been involved in multi-
million pound projects.

I had a really great time at Writtle, made good friends and, most 
importantly, achieved even more than I could have hoped for 
from my career post-course completion. The whole course was 
well balanced and very well taught.
Laura Ormerod
Now a Chartered Landscape Architect with Building Design Partnership (BDP)
MA Landscape Architecture

23



24  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



25

School of Sport, 
Equine and 
Animal Sciences 
(SSEAS) 
Top five reasons to study a postgraduate 
qualification with SSEAS

1  Opportunity to work alongside passionate and knowledgeable 
staff with extensive research profiles.

2    Expansive resources on-campus to facilitate your research, 
from high-tech laboratories to equine units, a College farm to 
a dedicated animal studies centre.

3    Strong links with the industries our courses serve, giving you 
the chance to use real-life scenarios for your research output.

4    Contribute to, and learn from, a thriving research community, 
which offers you the opportunity to take part in symposia and 
conferences.

5   Our valuable relationships with leading industry figures and 
alumni, giving you national and international networking 
possibilities.

Philosophy and rationale 
SSEAS offers a number of postgraduate taught and research 
opportunities to meet the aspirations of those who wish to study 
for an MSc, Masters by Dissertation, MPhil or PhD. The courses 
offered are suitable for those who wish to progress directly from 
undergraduate studies, as well as those who have had a break 
from study or are in employment. The courses are available on 
a full-time and part-time basis and provide the opportunity to 
study at an advanced level either by a combination of teaching 
and research, or by research only. The quality of the learning 
experience is enhanced through the College’s strong links with the 



University of Essex and the involvement 
of successful figures in the animal, equine 
and veterinary physiotherapy industries as 
well as the wider research community. 

The School offers taught Masters courses 
in Animal Welfare and Conservation, 
Livestock Production Science and 
Veterinary Physiotherapy. These courses 
are designed for students mainly, but not 
exclusively, from the biological sciences 
who want to develop an in-depth 
knowledge and understanding of the 
biology, health and welfare of companion, 
domesticated and wild animals managed 
for production or leisure (Animal Welfare 
and Conservation); the scientific and 
applied basis of farm livestock production 
and nutrition (Livestock Production 
Science); and advanced study of the 
principles and practice of Veterinary 
Physiotherapy. Part-time study is available 
on the Animal Welfare & Conservation and 
Livestock Production Science courses. 
The MSc Veterinary Physiotherapy is 
offered part-time only over three years, 
with weekend delivery. 

In addition, the School also offers suitably 
qualified applicants the opportunity to 
study towards a postgraduate degree by 
research. The programmes, leading to the 
award of Masters by Dissertation, MPhil or 
PhD, can be studied on a full- or part-time 
basis. More details on page 62.

Resources 
Equine Training and Development 
Centre 
The Equine Training and Development 
Centre is an excellent scientific and 
commercial resource for student 
teaching in terms of exercise physiology, 
biomechanics, rider fitness and equine 
enterprise management. The Centre 
comprises a therapy barn with an equine 
water treadmill, two large indoor arenas, a 
large outdoor arena and a horse walker. 

Lordships Stud 
The well-established Lordships Stud 
provides excellent facilities for the training 
and production of quality competition 
horses. Students are involved in all aspects 
of stud management and young horse 
production, from conception through to 
sale. Specialist facilities at the stud include 
modern veterinary examination and semen 
collection areas, a laboratory, indoor and 
outdoor schools, foaling boxes with web-
linked CCTV (FOALCAM) and 20 hectares 
of permanent pasture. A number of stallions 
stand at Lordships Stud. These are used 
for the teaching of practical techniques 
including teasing and semen collection. 

Lordships Stud has close links with the 
BEF (British Equestrian Federation) and 
organisations affiliated to the WBFSH 
(World Breeding Federation for Sport 
Horses). Writtle College is a venue for the 
BEF Young Horse Futurity Evaluations and 
studbook mare gradings. 

Lordship Science Centre 
Animal and Veterinary Physiotherapy 
courses involve the study of anatomy, 
physiology, nutrition, health and breeding, 
and many classes take place in the 
specialised laboratories at the Lordship 
Science Centre. Laboratory work may 
include a variety of different analytical 
and investigative methods, ranging from 
anatomical demonstrations and dissections, 
examination of preserved slide material and 
more specialised analytical techniques such 
as ELISA (Enzyme-linked Immunosorbent 
Assay), GLC (Gas-Liquid Chromatography), 
HPLC (High-Performance Liquid 
Chromatography), PCR (Polymerase 
Chain Reaction), in vitro fermentation 
techniques, histology and microbiology. 
The Centre houses the latest state-of-the-
art Computer Assisted Sperm Analysis 
(CASA) equipment. The ‘Spermvision Unit’ 
is involved in research into new concepts 
for assessing the measurable parameters of 
mammalian spermatozoa quality. 

“

”

I am currently a part-time 
Equine Body Worker and 
I am hoping that I will 
be able to devote myself 
entirely to Veterinary 
Physiotherapy when 
I complete this course 
and become a fully-
fledged NAVP Veterinary 
Physiotherapist.

 I applied for the course as 
working with animals is 
by far the most rewarding 
part of my life. I am 
looking forward to adding 
canine work to my skill 
base as I feel this will 
enhance my business 
opportunities and allow 
me to focus entirely on 
working with animals. 
I was so thrilled to be 
accepted to study and so 
far it has exceeded my 
expectations.
Marigold Thompson

Currently studying 
MSc Veterinary 
Physiotherapy

26  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



27

“

”

During my Masters, I 
worked in the Falconry 
section at Colchester 
Zoo and carried out two 
projects there. I undertook 
part of my dissertation 
in South Africa and, after 
my course, moved out 
there permanently. On 
the strength of my course 
and experience, I was 
approached by a local 
primary school. I now run 
a “bush buddies” scheme, 
teaching lessons to children 
about the environment 
and organising outings. 

Without the Masters I 
obtained at Writtle College, 
I wouldn’t be doing the 
work I love now.
Kate Wood

Now running a ‘bush buddies’ 
scheme for primary schoolchildren 
in South Africa

MSc Animal Welfare and 
Conservation



28  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Titchmarsh Centre for Animal 
Studies 
The Titchmarsh Centre for Animal Studies 
houses traditional companion animal 
species, such as rabbits, guinea pigs 
and rodents; exotic animals, including 
snakes, water dragons and geckos; and 
yard animals, such as goats, sheep, 
geese and ducks. This is an ideal facility 
for the demonstration of comparative 
animal behaviour, differences in nutritional 
requirements and issues relating to animal 
welfare and management. From Autumn 
2015, the Titchmarsh Centre will also host 
a therapy unit for small animals, including 
a hydrotherapy pool, treadmill, spa and 
canine gym equipment.

The College Farm 
Farm livestock are a major sector 
within the animal industry. The College 
farm livestock enterprises are run on a 
commercial basis but also support the 
teaching and research of the academic 
staff and students through funded and 
commercial research work. The farm 
has an 85 sow pig unit, sheep flock, 
commercial beef herd, facilities for housing 
calves and small-scale poultry production 
facilities currently used for the production 
of turkeys. 

Outside organisations 
Opportunities exist for students to visit and 
carry out their project work at a number of 
outside organisations such as: The Animal 
Health Trust, Howletts Wild Animal Park, 
Port Lympne Wild Animal Park, Colchester 
Zoo and a number of commercial livestock 
production units in the region. 

Contact us 
PGAnimal@writtle.ac.uk
PGVetPhys@writtle.ac.uk



29

Animal Science 
and Veterinary 
Physiotherapy 
Taught degrees  Page

MSc Animal Welfare and Conservation ......................................... 40
Postgraduate Diploma Animal Welfare and Conservation
Postgraduate Certificate Animal Welfare and Conservation

MSc Livestock Production Science ................................................. 54
Postgraduate Diploma Livestock Production Science
Postgraduate Certificate Livestock Production Science

MSc Veterinary Physiotherapy............................................................ 60
Postgraduate Diploma Veterinary Physiotherapy

Research degrees

Animal Science ............................................................................................ 62
MSc by Dissertation in Animal Science
MPhil in Animal Science
PhD in Animal Science

Applied Biology ........................................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Applied Biology
MPhil in Applied Biology
PhD in Applied Biology 

“

”

As a veterinarian working in Uganda, 
I faced lots of challenges from livestock 
diseases, so, when I started to look for 
where I could do a course about animal 
production, the place that was so 
appealing was Writtle College. 

The completion of my course has opened 
up doors, which I used to see as a dream. 
I attribute the very quick steps in my 
career to the completion of my course at 
Writtle College. I still remain very grateful 
to Writtle College and to the Marshal 
Papworth Scholarship for making this 
possible for me. I hope to return to Writtle 
in future to do a PhD.
Paul Opio
Uganda 

Now an International Livestock 
and Pastoralism Expert for the 
Food and Agriculture Organization 
of the United Nations in Nairobi, 
Kenya

MSc Animal Production 
and Nutrition (now called 
Livestock Production 
Science) 

Recipient of the Marshal 
Papworth Scholarship 
from The East of England 
Agricultural Society 



30  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



31

School of 
Sustainable 
Environments 
(SSE) 
Top five reasons to study a postgraduate 
qualification with SSE

1  To enhance your career prospects both in the short and  
long term.

2  To gain the necessary practical and intellectual skills to be 
practitioners in the land-based sector and industries, which 
require a new generation of graduates.

3   To gain a toolkit of practical skills that can be applied to a 
variety of contexts, receiving a firm grounding in current 
scientific understanding strengthened by competent skills in 
applied knowledge.

4    To access live projects and solve real problems – transferring 
your knowledge into practice. 

5   To experience an interdisciplinary culture which reflects the 
working world. 

Philosophy and rationale 
SSE offers postgraduate study in Agriculture, Horticulture and 
Conservation, producing highly employable graduates who 
understand the challenges of land management, producing and 
supplying safe, sustainably-produced food, and protecting the 
natural environment. The disciplines are faced with complex 
relationships between science, policy and practice in which 
international changes guide national policy and action. As the 
world’s population grows, there are numerous challenges ahead 
for farmers, scientists and policymakers across the globe. Both 
our taught postgraduate and research students receive applied 
research training by investigating these real problems and issues 
in their chosen disciplines. 



“

”

We recognise that students choose to 
study at postgraduate level to enhance 
their career prospects and this is 
foremost in our minds when we design 
our provision. Therefore, together with 
essential research skills, students have 
the opportunity to hone their leadership 
and project management skills, their ability 
to problem solve and to work effectively 
in teams – skills much sought after by 
graduate employers. 

The School places great importance 
on collaborative research with external 
organisations and works both locally and 
internationally with industries, commercial 
companies, NGOs and European institutes. 
Much of the work is linked to consultancy 
projects and requires a multidisciplinary 
approach, which is encouraged in the 
School. Active liaison between staff working 
across disciplines is increasingly important 
and allows the sharing of expertise both 
internally and with external organisations, 
boosting the value and impact of the 
research, scholarly activity and consultancy. 
Students undertaking Research degrees, 
and those doing shorter research projects 
as part of their taught programmes, are all 
encouraged to access this interdisciplinary 
support available to them and to publish 
in journals and present their own research 
findings at conferences.

Resources
Agriculture 
Our College farm has examples of 
commercial arable, pig, sheep and beef 
units, all of which contribute to the delivery 
of the agriculture courses, enabling the 
teaching of realistic farming practices 
and giving students valuable hands-on 
experience. We work with a partner to 
undertake the arable operations, giving 
students access to vast amounts of cropped 
land that demonstrates a range of crops 
grown using modern farming practice.

The College also runs an 85-strong breeding 
sow unit, a sheep flock and a commercial 
beef herd. 

The College estate is within a Higher 
Level Stewardship scheme to encourage 
and preserve biodiversity on our farmed 
estate, thereby providing students with 
the opportunity to consider agricultural 
practice alongside conservation issues.

Conservation
The College maintains a wide range 
of up-to-date field equipment (GPS, 
hygrometers, thermal camera, bat 
detectors etc) for students’ use. 

Our 220-hectare estate has been the focus 
of continuing environmental work which 
reflects the growing interest in countryside 
management. There is a wide variety of 
habitats ranging from wetland to chalk 
grassland. Wildflower meadows have been 
created, orchids have been preserved and 
there is an ongoing strategy to increase 
and improve woodland habitats, including a 
plantation of rare Black Poplar Populus nigra. 

Horticulture
The College campus and surrounding 
gardens are home to an educational 
collection of catalogued plants. There is a 
plant collection of over 10,000 specimens 
and a tree collection of over 1,200 
specimens. The grounds can provide 
students with practical case study sites, 
for design appraisal and construction, as 
well as an attractive environment in which 
to learn and study. 

Some campus facilities are devoted 
entirely to horticultural education and 
research and are used for practical training 
purposes, case studies and dissertations. 
Production areas provide examples of 
different growing techniques both in 
outdoor and protected cropping. The 
research glasshouse, which is split into 
four zones, is used for both trial work and 

I focused more on the 
postharvest side of the 
course as it was an 
eye-catching module; 
everything was new to 
me and I found it really 
interesting. The module 
tutor was really inspiring, 
with lots of knowledge in 
research, and the course 
was also strongly linked 
to the industry with up-
to-date information. I felt 
inspired and motivated. 
My current job takes 
me around the world. 
I get to meet growers, 
packers and retailers in 
different cultures and 
backgrounds, combining 
work with pleasure and 
also still learning a lot. 
Irina Pop
Romania

Postharvest Technical Manager 
in a fresh produce packaging 
production 
company

MSc 
Horticulture 
– Crop 
Production 

32  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



“

”
33

My Masters is giving me the opportunity 
to gain in-depth knowledge of sustainable 
land management on not only a local level 
but also a national and international level, 
as well as the chance to work alongside 
companies who are well respected within the 
industry, for example Strutt & Parker farms 
and the Wilderness Foundation. 

With this course you become aware of 
the current challenges and where we are 
heading in the future so you are ready to 
go out into the industry knowing what 
to expect. The lecturers delivering the 
programme are extremely knowledgable 
and experienced, meaning that 
we receive the best professional 
learning.
Tom Fanger

Currently studying MSc Sustainable Land 
Management under Global Change

BSc (Hons) Landscape and Garden 
Design, Writtle College

Sustainable 
Environments 
Taught degrees  Page

MSc Arable Crop Management .......................................................... 42
Postgraduate Diploma Arable Crop Management 
Postgraduate Certificate Arable Crop Management

MSc Horticulture ........................................................................................ 46
Postgraduate Diploma Horticulture
Postgraduate Certificate Horticulture 

MSc Horticulture (Crop Production) ................................................ 48
Postgraduate Diploma Horticulture (Crop Production) 

MSc Postharvest Technology .............................................................. 56
Postgraduate Diploma Postharvest Technology
Postgraduate Certificate Postharvest Technology 

MSc Sustainable Land Management under ................................ 58  
Global Change
Postgraduate Diploma Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change
Postgraduate Certificate Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change

Research degrees

Agriculture ..................................................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Agriculture
MPhil in Agriculture
PhD in Agriculture

Conservation Management .................................................................. 62
MSc by Dissertation in Conservation Management

Horticulture ................................................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Horticulture
MPhil in Horticulture
PhD in Horticulture

student dissertations. The environmental conditions of the four 
zones are independently controlled so that different crops can 
be grown in appropriate conditions at the same time. Currently, 
a significant area of the campus forms the basis for experimental 
work establishing and managing meadow planting. 

The Postharvest Unit has a well-equipped laboratory and a 
long record of undertaking applied research on an international 
basis in many aspects of crop handling, packaging transport 
and storage. The Unit also provides specialist training courses 
for companies in this sector. 

Contact us
PGSSE@writtle.ac.uk



34  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16 Work by Liz Sterry: MA by Dissertation in Art & Design

“

”

Writtle College has given me an amazing 
opportunity to understand and progress 
my work and meet some inspiring and 
fantastic people.

 The College encourages you to exhibit your 
work from day one. While a student there, 
my installation Kay’s Blog starred in a 
ground-breaking tour of digital art to UK 
shopping centres, reaching an audience of 
up to a million people, and was featured in 
Wired magazine. I also won the Quay Arts 
Open Exhibition: DUET with fellow artist 
Holly Cade, who I collaborated with over 
social media despite never meeting her, and 
my work has recently been selected for an 
exhibition at the Hayward Gallery.
Liz Sterry

Now exhibiting her work internationally with recent 
exhibitions in Britain, the USA and Israel 

Currently studying an MA by Dissertation in Art & Design

BA (Hons) Contemporary Art and Design, Writtle College



35

Writtle School of 
Design (WSD)
Top five reasons to study a postgraduate 
qualification with WSD

1  Our staff: our internationally-respected team of lecturers also 
work in industry, sharing opportunities and experience with 
our students, as well as offering lots of one-to-one feedback 
on your coursework.

2  An unrivalled learning environment: WSD has specialist 
studios with the latest technical resources, surrounded by a 
220-hectare estate of landscaped gardens and an extensive 
plant collection that creates the perfect environment to allow 
your creativity to flourish.

3    Build your professional network: hear industry professionals 
deliver guest lectures, collaborate with private and public 
sector employers as part of your assignments, and receive 
support in finding invaluable work placements during and 
after your studies.

4    The successes of our past students: graduates from WSD 
have won several prestigious Landscape and Garden Design 
awards, and featured in high-profile art exhibitions around the 
world.

5   Gain a degree that will be the gateway to your chosen 
career: our MA Landscape Architecture is accredited by the 
Landscape Institute.

Philosophy and rationale 
WSD aims to develop a prolific research agenda in the fields of 
art, design, landscape architecture and garden design through a 
studio culture fostered by our knowledgeable, enthusiastic and 
approachable staff. The WSD postgraduate programmes offer an 
exciting place for the interdisciplinary exchange of ideas through the 
social, cultural, biological, urban and rural frameworks of Landscape 
Architecture, Garden Design, Art & Design and Fine Art. Our teaching 
environment has academic excellence at its core, whilst embracing 
individuality and diversity in both interests and outcomes.

Find out more at www.writtle.ac.uk/design



“

”

Landscape Architecture practices in London had highly recommended Writtle College to me. Equally, 
with Writtle already being an established horticultural school, my decision was easy to make.

The Masters syllabus built upon my previous architectural education and professional 
experience, and left me suitably prepared to be employed within Landscape Architecture. Our 
study trip to Amsterdam was fascinating; it was motivational to witness first-hand progressive 
design principles and theory being executed in real life. I relished my dissertation 
design project; Writtle allowed us to explore our own design interests 
throughout all of our design projects, so my dissertation felt like a natural 
progression of my own passions and interests that had evolved over the year.
Tom McCreesh
Now a Landscape Architect at LDA Design
MA Landscape Architecture

36  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Resources
Four specialist multidisciplinary studios 
provide outstanding resources. These act 
as the hubs for creative activity and are the 
main vehicle for the delivery of all courses 
within WSD. These studios provide individual 
workspaces for every student across all year 
groups. They are supported by integrated 
computer suites with specialist design 
and graphic software and a 3D workshop, 
along with traditional lecture and seminar 
rooms where discussions, seminars and 
tutorials can take place. These resources 
make it possible for students to explore 
and challenge ideas vigorously through the 
production of 3D models and imagery for 
digital and print outputs, including video and 
animated ‘walk-throughs’. Student access to 
these facilities is exemplary, including in the 
evenings and at weekends.

Our beautiful 220-hectare estate provides a 
place for learning, inspiration and relaxation 
while the College’s close proximity to London 
ensures excellent access to the diverse 
social and cultural resources of a major city.

Contact us
PGWSD@writtle.ac.uk



37

Design 
Taught degrees  Page

MA Garden Design .................................................................................... 44
Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Design 
Postgraduate Certificate Landscape and Garden Design 

MA Landscape Architecture (MALA)* ............................................. 50
Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Architecture (DipLA)* 
*Accredited by the Landscape Institute

Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Architecture ...................... 52  
Conversion
Postgraduate Certificate Landscape Architecture Conversion 

Students may also be interested in: 

MSc Sustainable Land Management under Global ................. 58  
Change
Postgraduate Diploma Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change
Postgraduate Certificate Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change

Research degrees

Art and Design ............................................................................................. 64
MA by Dissertation in Art and Design

Landscape Architecture ......................................................................... 62
MSc by Dissertation in Landscape Architecture
MPhil in Landscape Architecture
PhD in Landscape Architecture

“

”

I chose to study in the UK because it 
has a great tradition of garden design. I 
compared many colleges’ courses and I 
was sure that Writtle was the best place 
to study garden design because of the 
lectures, which were oriented to garden 
and landscape culture, as well as the 
facilities. The most critical factor was the 
College’s environment; it is really peaceful 
and in natural countryside – a very 
inspiring place to study gardens.

In Korea, it was difficult to introduce a 
new style of design process because  
of budget and time. But I could attempt 
new things in the Design Studio module 
of my Masters – I could examine my new 
ideas and I could gain inspiration from 
lecturers and friends.

While a student at Writtle, I helped 
organise an English garden design 
summer camp for 10 Korean students, 
working as a translator, and had two 
books about British garden culture 
published in Korea.
Joonkyu Lee
South Korea

Now studying a PhD Landscape 
Architecture

MA Garden Design



38  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Taught Degrees



39



40  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Animal Welfare and Conservation 

Postgraduate Diploma Animal 
Welfare and Conservation

Postgraduate Certificate Animal 
Welfare and Conservation

Who is the course for? 
This is an advanced course for students 
who want to develop an in-depth 
knowledge and understanding of the 
biology, welfare and conservation of 
domesticated and wild animals managed 
for production or leisure. 

Applicants will normally hold a good 
BSc Honours degree (2.2 or above) 
from a recognised university in a related 
science subject such as animal science, 
agriculture, biological sciences, zoology, 
veterinary or bioveterinary science or other 
appropriate life-science degree. Applicants 
with a BSc (Hons) 3rd class pass, with 
extensive industrial experience, may also 
be considered for the Masters programme. 
Applications from non-UK students are 
particularly welcome. 

Course aims 
The scheme will provide students with an 
opportunity to: 

•  Develop existing knowledge and 
experience in the biology of designated 
species (farm, companion and exotic 
species) maintained in their managed or 
natural environment. 

•  Develop an enhanced understanding of 
animal welfare and animal conservation 
and appraise the issues that relate to 
national and international criteria for 
animal welfare and conservation. 

•  Study at an advanced level the 
techniques used for assessing animal 

welfare in a range of species and 
environments. 

•  Evaluate critically complex scientific 
and policy-based issues involved in the 
management and conservation of animal 
species and their ecosystems. 

Duration 
The MSc programme is delivered over 
one year on a full-time basis during two 
teaching blocks (semesters one and 
two) and a period of supervised and 
independent study (summer). It may also 
be completed over a two-year period on 
a part-time basis. The first two semesters 
(15 weeks each) include four taught 
modules. The dissertation is studied during 
the subsequent 20-week period in the 
summer. 

The Postgraduate Diploma takes nine 
months full-time and two years part-time. 
The Postgraduate Certificate takes a 
minimum of five months.

Delivery and assessment 
The teaching methods are a mixture of 
lectures, seminars, tutorials, visits and 
self-guided study under the supervision of 
experienced staff. Students are assessed 
using a number of methods, for example 
written examination, reports, essays, 
seminars, debates, oral presentations, 
case studies and project dissertation. 

The research project is an essential part 
of the MSc programme and provides the 
opportunity to carry out an independent 
piece of research, critically analyse data 
and write a dissertation. The project 
will normally include hands-on practical 
experimentation to teach students how 
to gather and process data and problem 
solve. The project is supervised by an 
academic member of staff and takes place 
over an extended period during the spring 
and summer. The project can be based 
either at Writtle College or another suitable 
external institution. 



41

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Research Methods Current Issues in Animal Science

Dissertation

Animal Genetic Resources Animal Behaviour

Nutritional Issues in Animal Welfare Animal Ethics and Welfare

Wildlife Resources Animal Protection and Habitat Conservation

The full MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core 
credits from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits. 

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits, whilst a 
Postgraduate Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of any 60 taught 
credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Investigation of keeper-animal relationships in zoos. 

•  Animal behaviour and welfare research in collaboration with Colchester Zoo. 

•   Assessment of prevalence and risk factors for obesity in companion animals. 

•   Lameness detection and measurement in dairy cows. 

•  Estimation of endangered wild animal population densities. 

•  Use of molecular biology techniques in conservation genetics of captive wild 
animals. 

•   Incidence of small mammals in agricultural landscapes. 

•  Diet selection and nutrient intakes in captive animals. 

•   Behavioural indicators of welfare and performance using different castration 
methods in lambs. 

Key features 
•  Advanced level training in the 

principles and practice of animal 
welfare and conservation. 

•  A combination of theory, practical 
experience and field visits alongside 
the development of interpersonal and 
communication skills. 

•  An overview of global animal welfare 
and conservation issues. 

•  The opportunity to develop an in-
depth knowledge of specific aspects 
of animal welfare and/or conservation 
through dissertation and assignments. 

•  Supported by the research activities 
of the School of Sport, Equine and 
Animal Sciences. 

Career prospects
Graduates are likely to use their award to 
secure management-level jobs and/or to 
improve their promotion prospects if they 
are already employed, both in international 
and national organisations. Many 
opportunities exist in either government 
services or related agencies’ services: 
for example senior positions in DEFRA 
as quarantine officers or animal health 
inspectors. There are also numerous career 
opportunities in companies specialising 
in farm animal nutrition and pet food 
manufacturing, breeding and reproduction, 
veterinary medicines and pharmaceuticals. 
There are opportunities in charities engaged 
in animal welfare such as the RSPCA, zoos, 
animal rescue centres and safari parks. 
Also, independent wildlife agencies such 
as the RSPB, Scottish Natural Heritage, 
Natural England, and the Countryside 
Council for Wales would be interested 
in Animal Welfare and Conservation 
graduates. Some graduates may take 
up lecturing positions in universities 
and colleges or proceed to do further 
postgraduate study e.g. PhD.

To find out more, please email: PGAnimal@writtle.ac.uk



“

”

I chose Writtle College as it was the only place that did the type of course I wanted to do after 
finishing vet school. I graduated as a Veterinary Surgeon from the Royal Veterinary College in 
2010 and I decided I wanted to work on the family farm, which is mainly arable but with a small 
suckler herd, but remain on the practising register. 
Writtle College has given me invaluable skills. I now work full-time on the family farm and, 
having gained the FACTS and BASIS qualifications while doing my Masters, I am 
involved in every aspect of the farm, from tractor driving to administration duties 
and the day-to-day running of the business. The course worked well around the 
farming year, so it did not impact on working on the farm, and the enthusiasm of 
the teaching staff was infectious.
Ellena Benton 
Now works on her family farm
MSc Arable Crop Management

42  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Arable Crop Management 

Postgraduate Diploma Arable 
Crop Management 

Postgraduate Certificate Arable 
Crop Management

Who is the course for? 
The course is designed to meet the needs 
of anyone involved in the management 
or production of arable crops in the UK. 
By including both BASIS and FACTS 
professional qualifications, the course 
provides the foundations required by the 
industry – whether advisers, researchers 
or managers – while also adding the 
management and sustainability dimension 
not offered anywhere else. 

A first degree in a related subject is 
ideal but consideration will be given to 
all applicants with a first degree and or 
relevant experience in arable farming.

Course aims 
This course aims to give students:

•  A comprehensive understanding of 
arable crop management.

•  The scientific theory that underpins crop 
production.

•  The applied technical skills and 
understanding to produce key crops.

•  An understanding of the wider issues facing 
world food production in the 21st Century.

•   The business acumen necessary to 
manage a profitable and sustainable 
business.

•  The opportunity to take internationally-
recognised professional qualifications.

Duration 
The Masters is one year full-time study or 
two years part-time study. This award is 
delivered in short, intensive blocks of study 
(see the indicative course structure chart). 



43

Key features 
•  Incorporates both theoretical business 

management and application of 
knowledge.

•  Practical and applied crop 
management, making use of the 
College estate and farm visits.

•   Incorporation of the principles of 
Integrated Farm Management.

•  Emphasis on environmental resource 
management particularly soils and water.

•  Consideration of issues impacting 
on arable farm businesses such as 
climate change and world markets.

•  Underpinned by the principles of 
environmental sustainability.

•   Inclusion of BASIS and FACTS.

Career prospects
The award is intended to appeal 
to individuals who wish to become 
practitioners in this field; farm managers, 
agronomists and land owners with a 
responsibility for growing field-scale 
combinable, root and alternative crops 
for a commercial market. Graduates will 
have an advanced level of knowledge in 
crop production, supplemented by an 
awareness of the commercial environment 
in which the sector operates. Graduates 
are likely to secure management-level jobs 
in the sector, or to improve their promotion 
prospects if already employed.

Delivery and assessment 
This course has been specifically designed with the needs of potential students in mind: 
the modules are taught in a block teaching arrangement, such that teaching only occurs 
during the quieter periods in the agricultural calendar. This allows those students in the 
industry to continue working and to gain invaluable experience while studying. 

Assessment is carried out using a variety of methods including field reports, case study 
analysis, written assignments and examinations. 

Students have the option of undertaking a traditional type of dissertation or completing a 
business consultancy project; either can be based on a topic of chosen interest. 

Course structure

BLOCK ONE (5 weeks) BLOCK TWO (4 weeks) BLOCK THREE (2 weeks)

Research Methods Sustainable Resource Management Postharvest Storage and Management

Environmental Crop Physiology and 
Nutrition (+FACTS) Developing Crops for the 21st Century

Dissertation

Strategic Arable Farm Management

Crop Protection (+BASIS Crop Protection)

The full MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core 
credits from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Crop 
Protection which is worth 30.

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits, whilst a Postgraduate 
Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of any 60 taught credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  The efficacy of particular pesticides on a crop.

•  The potential for a novelty crop on a UK farm.

•  The feasibility of diversification enterprises.

•  The economic viability of alternative energy sources.

•  A comparison of alternative cultivation systems.

•  The value of cover crops in an arable rotation.

To find out more, please email: PGSSE@writtle.ac.uk



44  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MA Garden Design 

Postgraduate Diploma 
Landscape Design 

Postgraduate Certificate 
Landscape and Garden Design 

Who is the course for? 
The Masters course is suitable for those 
with an Honours degree or equivalent 
qualification related to landscape 
and garden design. Applicants from 
other subject areas are welcome and 
encouraged to apply. A portfolio of work 
and CV are required, together with a letter 
addressing research interests and reasons 
for applying to the MA Garden Design 
course. 

Course aims 
The aims of the programme are to: 

•  Deepen and apply knowledge of 
landscape and garden design, garden 
history, landscape & garden theory 
and the arts, cultural influences and 
conservation. 

•  Provide the skills and knowledge 
required in the garden design profession, 
through individual and group work in a 
theory-to-practice-based process. 

•  Develop research and related 
transferable skills and the ability to apply 
them in the field of garden design. 

Duration 
The MA can be studied on a one year full-
time basis or a two year part-time basis 
for those with Landscape Architecture or 
Garden Design Honours degrees from 
accredited courses. For applicants from 
other subjects, the MA Garden Design 
requires two years of study with part-

time options available. The first year is a 
conversion year that prepares students 
for the final year of more advanced study 
in the core Landscape Architecture 
curriculum. 

Education and experience are taken into 
account when developing the programme 
of study for the two year full-time course. 

The Postgraduate Diploma is full-time over 
one year or part-time over two years. The 
Postgraduate Certificate is part-time over 
one year.

Delivery and assessment 
This is a studio-based design programme 
taught through core seminars and lectures 

in landscape and garden theory, landscape 
ecology, history and advanced design 
studio. These modules are accompanied 
by study in professional practice, 
construction & technology, and design, 
conservation & restoration of historic 
gardens. 

The scheme engages in learning and 
teaching by organising the professional 
programme through lectures, seminars, 
studio and site visits. The course promotes 
thinking in a theory-to-practice framework 
of garden design, in terms of place 
and identity, physical & phenomenal 
relationships and social & ecological 
systems. 



45

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Advanced Design Studio – Urban Territory 
Project

Advanced Design Studio Two

Dissertation

Theory and History of Landscape and 
Garden Design

Research Methods ONE OPTION FROM:

Theories of Landscape Professional Practice

Research Colloquium and Personal 
Development Special Topics

ONE OPTION FROM: Designing within an Historical Context

Landscape Planning and Law

Reading the Landscape

Landscape Ecology

The full MA course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core credits from 
the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Advanced Design 
Studio – Urban Territory Project, which is worth 30, and Research Colloquium & Personal 
Development, which has no credits. 

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits, whilst a 
Postgraduate Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of any 60 taught 
credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Public edible garden: Propaganda garden to raise food literacy in Seoul based on 

lessons from Incredible Edible Todmorden.

•  Phenomenological analysis of sacred space and design application to Bosai Park in 
Japan.

•  Green roof as public open-space in industrial complex.

Key features
•  A strong studio culture.

•  Garden theories and philosophies 
linked with design practice.

•  Opportunity to study English garden 
design and planting through garden 
visits.

•  Strong links with industry and expert 
staff.

Career prospects
MAGD graduates can work as graduate 
garden designers in the public sector 
and in the private sector or design 
practices. 

The jobs for garden designers can 
vary from contemporary garden 
design practices for private gardens in 
different scales, or garden shows such 
as the RHS Chelsea Flower Show, as 
well as historic gardens and garden 
management. 

The Royal Horticultural Society, English 
Heritage and the National Trust are 
some of the organisations providing job 
opportunities for our graduates. 

To find out more, please email: PGWSD@writtle.ac.uk



46  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Horticulture 

Postgraduate Diploma 
Horticulture

Postgraduate Certificate 
Horticulture

Who is the course for? 
This scheme is for those with a basic 
grounding in plant biology who want to 
develop their knowledge of commercial 
crop production and the postharvest 
handling of horticultural crops.

Applicants will normally be graduates in a 
related topic. Applications are equally 
welcome from individuals with extensive 
industrial experience. The course has a 
global focus and so applications are 
especially welcome from international 
students. Some students choose to undertake 
their research dissertation with a research 
establishment, or company, overseas.

This course is designed for students who 
have a wide interest within horticulture 
and who wish to access a wider choice 
of option modules in Semester Two, 
compared to the Horticulture (Crop 
Production) course – please see page 48.

Course aims
This course will provide students with the 
opportunity to: 

•  Study to an advanced level the 
techniques used for the production and 
postharvest handling of horticultural 
crops and the underlying mechanisms 
which determine and limit these 
techniques.

•  Develop a thorough knowledge of the 
horticultural business environment and 
marketing processes concerned with the 
trade of horticultural produce.

•  Apply research methodology and 
information technology to horticultural 
practice.

•  Identify and critically evaluate important 
trends and developments within the 
horticultural industry.

•  Identify the needs of national and 
international communities, and reconcile 
these with the aims and objectives of 
specific horticultural organisations.

Duration
The Masters takes one year time full-time 
and two years part-time. The Postgraduate 
Diploma takes nine months to complete 
as a full-time student. The Postgraduate 
Certificate takes nine months to complete 
as a part-time student.

Delivery and assessment
Teaching methods include lectures, 
workshops, seminars, tutorials, visits, case 
studies and student-managed learning. 
Self-guided study takes place under 
the supervision of horticultural staff who 
ensure students maximise their use of all 

study facilities at the College, including  
the estate. 

Students will be assessed by a variety of 
methods including written papers, case 
studies and project reports. This flexible 
approach allows students to monitor 
their knowledge and skills development 
throughout the course. 

The research project/dissertation provides 
an opportunity to undertake specialist 
research in specific fields. It must also 
include an investigative component to 
demonstrate that the student can apply 
learning to a problem-solving situation. 
The project is supervised by a member 
of academic staff, and takes place over a 
20-week period during the summer. The 
research project can be based at Writtle 
College or at an external organisation. 

International placements may also be 
arranged. Students who embark upon an 
industry-based project must have access 
to the same level of facilities and support 
as students carrying out research at the 
College. 



47

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Horticultural Production OPTIONS FROM (to make 60 credits):

Dissertation

Postharvest Physiology and Pathology

Crop Production Technology
Product Development and Supply Chain 

Management

Research Methods

Postharvest Technology

Experiential Learning

Environmental Policy and Leadership

Strategic Management and Global Trade

Developing Crops for the 21st Century

Environmental Crop Physiology and 
Nutrition

Postharvest Storage and Management

Another suitable option module

The full MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core 
credits from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Crop 
Production Technology, Postharvest Technology and Experiential Learning, which are 
each worth 30 credits.

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits whilst a Postgraduate 
Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of any 60 taught credits.

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Key features
•  A combination of theory, practical 

experience and industrial visits 
alongside the development of 
interpersonal and communication skills.

•  An international dimension to the 
course content.

•  Opportunity to undertake original 
research in the UK or abroad.

Career prospects
Upon successful completion of this 
course, graduates will be able to move 
into horticulture-related positions with a 
range of growers and other organisations.

Examples of potential areas for 
dissertation projects
•  Plant propagation techniques and trials.
•  Peat compost substitutes.
•  Overcoming seed dormancy.
•  Plant micro propagation.
•  Integrated pest management.
•  Crop trials.
•  Plant breeding.
•  Plant pests and diseases.
•  Postharvest problems of crops and 

flowers.

The practical trials for many of the 
dissertations are carried out in 
conjunction with private companies or 
research organisations. This work may 
be undertaken at the College or off-site. 
Some students are able to gain paid 
employment as part of their dissertation.

To find out more, please email: PGSSE@writtle.ac.uk



48  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Horticulture (Crop Production) 

Postgraduate Diploma 
Horticulture (Crop Production)

Who is the course for? 
This course is for those with a basic 
grounding in plant biology who want to 
develop their knowledge of commercial 
crop production and the postharvest 
handling of horticultural crops. 

Applicants will normally be graduates in 
a related topic. Applications are equally 
welcome from individuals with extensive 
industrial experience. 

Course aims 
This course will provide students with the 
opportunity to: 

•  Study to an advanced level the 
techniques used for the production and 
postharvest handling of horticultural crops 
and the underlying mechanisms which 
determine and limit these techniques. 

•   Develop a thorough knowledge of the 
horticultural business environment and 
marketing processes concerned with the 
trade of horticultural produce. 

•  Apply research methodology and 
information technology to horticultural 
practice. 

•   Identify and critically evaluate important 
trends and developments within the 
horticultural industry. 

•  Identify the needs of national and 
international communities, and reconcile 
these with the aims and objectives of 
specific horticultural organisations. 

Duration
This modular course can be completed 
in one year if studied on a full-time basis. 
If studied on a part-time basis the course 
can take two to three years to complete. 
The part-time programme offers greater 
flexibility for those with demanding 
commitments at home or work. 

The Postgraduate Diploma takes nine 
months to complete as a full-time student. 
Students can also study for a Postgraduate 
Certificate Horticulture, please see pages 
46 to 47.

Delivery and assessment 
Teaching methods include lectures, 
workshops, seminars, tutorials, visits, case 
studies and student-managed learning. 
Self-guided study takes place under the 
supervision of horticultural staff who ensure 
students maximise their use of all study 
facilities at the College, including the estate. 

Students will be assessed by a variety of 
methods including written papers, case 
studies and project reports. This flexible 
approach allows students to monitor 
their knowledge and skills development 
throughout the course. 

The research project/dissertation provides 
an opportunity to undertake specialist 
research in specific fields. It must also 
include an investigative component to 
demonstrate that the student can apply 
learning to a problem-solving situation. 
The project is supervised by a member 
of academic staff, and takes place over a 
20-week period during the summer. The 
research project can be based at Writtle 
College or at an external organisation. 

International placements may also be 
arranged. Students who embark upon an 
industry-based project must have access 
to the same level of facilities and support as 
students carrying out research at the College. 



49

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Horticultural Production

Crop Production Technology

Dissertation

Postharvest Physiology and Pathology

Product Development and Supply Chain 
Management OPTIONS FROM (to make 30 credits):

Research Methods Environmental Policy and Leadership

Strategic Management and Global Trade

Experiential Learning

Another suitable option module

The full MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core 
credits from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Crop 
Production Technology and Experiential Learning, which are worth 30 credits each. 

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits. The Postgraduate 
Certificate (please see pages 46 to 47) can be awarded on the successful completion of 
any 60 taught credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Plant propagation techniques and trials.

• Peat compost substitutes.

• Overcoming seed dormancy.

• Plant micropropagation.

• Integrated pest management.

•  Crop trials.

• Plant breeding.

• Plant pests and diseases.

The practical trials for many of the dissertations are carried out in conjunction with private 
companies or research organisations. This work may be undertaken at the College or off-
site. Some students are able to gain paid employment as part of their dissertation.

Key features 
•  A combination of theory, practical 

experience and industrial visits 
alongside the development of 
interpersonal and communication 
skills. 

•  An international dimension to the 
course content. 

•  Opportunity to undertake original 
research in the UK or abroad. 

Career prospects
Upon successful completion of this 
course, graduates will be able to move 
into crop production with international 
growers and management positions 
within major import/export organisations.

To find out more, please email: PGSSE@writtle.ac.uk



50  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MA Landscape Architecture (MALA)* 

Postgraduate Diploma 
Landscape Architecture 
(DipLA)* 
*Accredited by the Landscape Institute

Who is the course for? 
Both the MALA and DipLA are for those 
with degrees in Landscape Architecture 
or related landscape and design Honours 
qualifications, including, for example, 
ecology, geography, history, architecture, 
fine art and archaeology. The DipLA 
may be considered as a fourth year 
continuation of an accredited three-year 
BSc or BA Honours Landscape and 
Garden Design degree or Landscape 
Architecture degree. 

A portfolio of work and CV are required, 
together with a letter addressing research 
interests and reasons for applying to the 
MALA or DipLA. 

Course aims 
The MALA and DipLA will provide  
students with: 

•  The ability to qualify as a professional 
Landscape Architect accredited by the 
Landscape Institute. 

•  The skills and knowledge required by the 
landscape profession through individual and 
group work, in a theory-to-practice process. 

•  The opportunity to develop research 
and related transferable skills and the 
knowledge of how to apply them in the 
field of landscape architecture. 

Duration 
Both the MALA and the DipLA can be 
studied on a one year full-time basis or 
a two year part-time basis for those with 
Landscape Architecture or Garden Design 
Honours degrees from accredited courses. 
For applicants from other subjects the 
MALA requires two years of study with part-
time options available. The first year is a 
conversion year that prepares students for 
the final year of more advanced study in the 
core Landscape Architecture curriculum. 

Education and experience are taken into 
account when developing the programme 
of study for the two year full-time course. 

Delivery and assessment 
As a studio-based design course, both 
the MALA and DipLA are taught through 
core seminars and lectures in landscape 
theory, landscape ecology, history and 
advanced design studio. These modules 
are accompanied by study in professional 
practice, landscape construction, 
landscape assessment and urban and 
environmental design. 

Both the MALA and DipLA engage in 
learning and teaching by organising the 
professional programme through lectures, 
seminars, studio and site visits as a critical 
combination for learning. Each course 
promotes thinking in terms of place 
and identity, physical and phenomenal 
relationships at scales from site to region, 
social and ecological systems and informs 
the design process in terms of context, 
meaning, function and form. 



51

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Advanced Design Studio – Urban Territory 
Project

Advanced Design Studio Two

Dissertation

Theory and History of Landscape and 
Garden Design

Landscape Ecology ONE OPTION FROM:

Research Colloquium and Personal 
Development Professional Practice

Research Methods Special Topics

Theories of Landscape Identity in Regional Landscape Design

Landscape Planning and Law

The full MA degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core credits 
from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Advanced Design 
Studio – Urban Territory Project, which is worth 30, and Research Colloquium & Personal 
Development, which has no credits. 

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Ravine ecosystems protection in Guatemala City.

•  Effective visual design elements in river restoration projects contributing to cultural 
ecosystem services.

•  London suburbs: The 21st Century market squares.

•  Stadiums, landscape and community: The landscapes associated with English 
football stadiums designed to accommodate the local community and visiting 
football supporters.

•  Creating a sense of place for a small deprived coastal town: Creating a new urban green

Key features
•  A strong studio culture.

•  Theory and design practice linked with 
landscape ecology.

•  A strong research culture with expert 
staff as well as external lecturers and 
designers.

•  Industrial links supported by regular 
critique sessions and lectures from 
practitioners.

•  Study trips to Europe, visits to 
practices and city walks. 

Career prospects
Upon successful completion of study in 
Landscape Architecture, graduates will be 
able to enter the professional practice of 
landscape architecture with accreditation 
from the Landscape Institute (LI).

MALA graduates can work as graduate 
Landscape Architects in the public 
sector – such as borough councils and 
parks – or the private sector – such 
as landscape architecture offices, and 
garden design practices. The broad 
spectrum of graduate abilities varies from 
project design to landscape character 
assessment, report writing and research. 
Graduates can start with their chartership 
under the supervision of a mentor who is 
a Charted Landscape Architect through 
the LI to become a full member of the LI.

To find out more, please email: PGWSD@writtle.ac.uk



52  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Architecture Conversion 

Postgraduate Certificate 
Landscape Architecture 
Conversion 

Who is the course for? 
The conversion course has been developed 
for students entering the MALA (MA 
Landscape Architecture) or MAGD (MA 
Garden Design) from other disciplines 
e.g. geography, sociology, ecology, art, 
architecture. Students who need knowledge 
of landscape and garden design, theory, 
construction and history to proceed into the 
MALA and MAGD courses will be required 
to take one to two semesters of the bridging 
studies. Bridging studies are optional for the 
MAGD and depend upon whether a student 
from a discipline other than garden or 
landscape design is interested in developing 
design skills and a background for garden 
design practice. Additional workshops and 
seminars in plant identification, drawing, 
computer and other media related skills will 
support students, according to their needs 
and interests.

Course aims
The Landscape Architecture Conversion 
Course prepares students with degrees in 
courses other than approved Landscape 
Architecture and Landscape & Garden 
Design courses for the MALA and MAGD. 
It is recognised that each student comes 
to the course with different qualifications 
and experience. The conversion course 
requirements will vary based upon an 
individual assessment of landscape design 
knowledge and experience, skill level, and 
technical expertise. 

The course includes postgraduate 
‘conversion’ modules to develop 
knowledge and experience in technical 

skills (e.g. Landscape Construction and 
Technology), design knowledge and 
skills in design studio (e.g. Dynamic Site 
Process and Site Concept and Meaning 
in Landscape Space), landscape theory 
and history (e.g. Landscape History, 
Theory and Representation) and research 
methods.

The MALA and the Postgraduate Diploma 
in Landscape Architecture (DipLA) have 
been granted full accreditation status 
in 2009 by the Landscape Institute (LI). 
The conversion course is part of the LI 
accreditation requirements. 

Students must satisfy all course scheme 
requirements to gain the Postgraduate 
Certificate and Diploma in Landscape 
Architecture Conversion.

Duration
The Postgraduate Diploma in Landscape 
Architecture Conversion is designed for 
full-time (over one year) or part-time (over 
two years) delivery. The Diploma is a  
120 credit route designed for students 
with limited or no experience in landscape 
architecture and who need significant 

preparation for the MALA or MAGD. 
An example might be a student with a 
first degree in geography or literature, 
who might have some of the theoretical 
background in order to connect with the 
subject matter for the MALA or MAGD, 
but who needs to acquire skills in drawing, 
software, and design theory.

The PG Certificate in Landscape 
Architecture Conversion is designed 
for part-time study over one year. The 
Certificate is a 60 credit route designed for 
students with significant experience, but 
who require some additional preparation 
before entering onto the MALA or MAGD. 
An example might be a student with a prior 
degree in architecture, but who lacks the 
contextual or theoretical skills necessary 
to engage with the subject matter of the 
MALA at a sufficiently high level.

Delivery and assessment
The academic year is organised over two 
15-week semesters. The basic curriculum 
structure is delivered through taught 
modules of 15 and 30 credits.



53

Key features
•  Accelerated, intensive course.

•  Advanced CAD skills included.

•  Strong design studio culture.

•  Supported by professional designers 
and expert staff.

•  Strong preparation for the MA year 
through CAD, design studio and 
technical knowledge.

Career prospects
These courses are designed to prepare 
students to progress onto the MALA or 
MAGD courses. Please see pages 50 to 
51 and pages 44 to 45 respectively.

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO

Site Concept and Meaning in Landscape Space Dynamic Site Process

Landscape Construction and Technology

Landscape: History, Theory and Representation

CAD: An Applied Practice I CAD: An Applied Practice II

Landscape Urbanism Theory Urban Landscapes

Landscape and Environmental Assessment

Reading the Landscape

The full Postgraduate Diploma Landscape Architecture Conversion course consists of 
120 compulsory taught credits. The Postgraduate Certificate can be awarded on the 
successful completion of any 60 taught credits. 

Modules are worth 15 credits each, except Landscape Construction & Technology and 
Landscape: History, Theory & Representation, which are worth 30 credits over the two 
semesters. These modules are optional for students taking the Postgraduate Certificate in 
Landscape Architecture Conversion. 

Students with prior experience in AutoCAD may take CAD: An Applied Practice II without 
CAD: An Applied Practice I. Reading the Landscape is an optional module available for 
students taking the MALA or the DipLA.

To find out more, please email: PGWSD@writtle.ac.uk



54  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Livestock Production Science

Postgraduate Diploma 
Livestock Production Science

Postgraduate Certificate 
Livestock Production Science

Who is the course for? 
This is an advanced course for graduates 
who want to develop an in-depth 
knowledge and understanding of animal 
nutrition and production science of 
farmed livestock. It provides advanced 
training in animal management, principles 
and practices of animal production and 
develops critical awareness of current 
issues in livestock production. 

Applicants will normally hold a good 
BSc Honours degree (2.2 or above) 
from a recognised university in a related 
science subject such as animal science, 
agriculture, biological sciences, zoology, 
veterinary or bioveterinary science or other 
appropriate life-science degree. Applicants 
with a BSc (Hons) 3rd class pass, with 
extensive industrial experience, may also 
be considered for the Masters programme. 
Applications from non-UK students are 
particularly welcome. 

Course aims 
The scheme will provide students with an 
opportunity to: 

•   Gain an in-depth knowledge of the 
science and technology that underpins 
farmed livestock production. 

•  Show how integration of theory and 
practice can be used to create efficient 
production systems. 

•  Provide exposure to the commercial 
environment. 

•  Carry out an independent research 
project, critically analyse data and write a 
dissertation. 

Duration 
The MSc programme is delivered over 
one year on a full-time basis during two 
teaching blocks (semesters one and 
two) and a period of supervised and 
independent study (summer). It may also 
be completed over a two-year period on 
a part-time basis. The first two semesters 
(15 weeks each) include four taught 
modules. The dissertation is studied during 
the subsequent 20-week period in the 
summer. 

The Postgraduate Diploma takes nine 
months full-time and two years part-time. 
The Postgraduate Certificate takes a 
minimum of five months.

Delivery and assessment 
The teaching methods are a mixture of 
lectures, seminars, tutorials, visits and 
self-guided study under the supervision of 
experienced staff. Students are assessed 
using a number of methods, for example 
written examination, reports, essays, 
seminars, debates, oral presentations, 
case studies and project dissertation. 

The research project is an essential part 
of the MSc programme and provides the 
opportunity to carry out an independent 
piece of research, critically analyse data 
and write a dissertation. The project 
will normally include hands-on practical 
experimentation to teach students how 
to gather and process data and problem 
solve. The project is supervised by an 
academic member of staff and takes place 
over an extended period during the spring 
and summer. The project can be based 
either at Writtle College or another suitable 
external institution. 



55

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Research Methods Current Issues in Animal Science

Dissertation

Animal Genetic Resources Livestock Health and Welfare Management

Advanced Animal Production Sustainable Livestock Production

Animal Nutrition Science Livestock Feeds and Rationing

Each taught module is worth 15 credits whilst the dissertation is worth 60 credits. The full 
MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core credits from 
the dissertation. 

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits, whilst a 
Postgraduate Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of any 60 taught 
credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Effects of plant extracts (essential oils) on rumen micro-organisms. 

•  Development of novel methods for oestrus detection in cows. 

•   Evaluation effects of diet on semen quality in rams, boars and stallions. 

•   Beef, sheep and pig production studies. 

•  Use of molecular biology techniques for identifying genes linked to production traits 
in farm animals. 

•  Use of in vitro techniques to study gut microbial function. 

•   Effects of production systems, processing and packaging on meat quality 
characteristics. 

Key features 
•  Advanced level training in the science 

and practice of animal production and 
nutrition. 

•  The opportunity to develop an in-
depth knowledge of selected specific 
aspects of livestock production 
systems through dissertation and 
assignments. 

•  Supported by the research activities 
of the School of Sport, Equine and 
Animal Sciences. 

Career prospects 
On completion, graduates use their 
award to secure management-level 
jobs and/or to improve their promotion 
prospects. Many opportunities exist in 
either government services or related 
non-governmental agencies: for 
example senior positions in DEFRA or 
international organisations such as the 
FAO (Food and Agriculture Organization 
of the United Nations). 

There are numerous technical positions 
in the feed industry for nutrition and 
livestock production consultants, and 
research & development management 
roles advertised in forums such as the 
Farmers Weekly. 

Career opportunities also exist in 
companies specialising in farm animal 
breeding and reproduction, and those 
that develop and supply veterinary 
medicines and pharmaceuticals. 

Some graduates may take up lecturing 
positions in universities and colleges or 
proceed to further postgraduate study 
e.g. PhD.

To find out more, please email: PGAnimal@writtle.ac.uk



56  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Postharvest Technology 

Postgraduate Diploma 
Postharvest Technology

Postgraduate Certificate 
Postharvest Technology 

Who is the course for? 
This is an advanced course for students 
from a broad range of biological 
disciplines who want to develop an in-
depth understanding of the way fresh 
horticultural produce must be handled, 
transported and stored to maintain quality 
from grower to consumer. 

Applicants will normally be graduates in 
a related topic. Applications are equally 
welcome from individuals with extensive 
industrial experience. 

Course aims
The course will provide students with the 
opportunity to:

•  Study to an advanced level the 
techniques used for the postharvest 
handling of horticultural crops and the 
underlying mechanisms which determine 
and limit these techniques. 

•  Develop a thorough knowledge of the 
business environment and marketing 
processes concerned within the trade of 
fresh horticultural produce. 

•   Apply research methodology and 
information technology to postharvest 
horticultural practice. 

•   Identify and critically evaluate important 
trends and developments within the 
horticultural industry. 

•   Recognise the needs of national and 
international communities and reconcile 
these with the aims and objectives 
of specific postharvest technology 
organisations. 

Duration 
This modular course can be completed 
in one year if studied on a full-time basis. 
If studied on a part-time basis the course 
can take two to three years to complete. 
The part-time programme offers greater 
flexibility for those with demanding 
commitments at home or work. 

The Postgraduate Diploma takes nine 
months to complete as a full-time student. 
The Postgraduate Certificate takes nine 
months to complete as a part-time 
student.

Delivery and assessment 
Teaching methods include lectures, 
workshops, seminars, tutorials, visits, case 
studies and student-managed learning. 
Self-guided study takes place under 
the supervision of horticultural staff who 
ensure that students maximise their use of 
all study facilities at the College, including 
the estate. 

Students will be assessed by a variety of 
methods including written papers, case 
studies and project reports. This flexible 
approach allows students to monitor their 
knowledge and skills development. 

The research project/dissertation provides 
an opportunity to undertake specialist 
research in specific fields. It must 
also include a practical experimental 
component to demonstrate that the 
student can apply learning to a problem-
solving situation. The project is supervised 

by a member of the academic staff and 
takes place over a 20-week period during 
the summer. The research project can be 
based at Writtle College or at an external 
organisation, but students who embark 
upon an industry-based project must have 
access to the same level of facilities and 
support as students carrying out their 
research at the College. 

The practical trials for many of the 
dissertations are carried out in conjunction 
with private companies or research 
organisations. This work may be undertaken 
at the College or off-site. Some students 
are able to gain paid employment as part 
of their dissertation.

Postharvest Technology students  
will investigate how to reduce food  
losses due to storage pathogens



57

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Horticultural Production

Postharvest Technology

Dissertation

Postharvest Physiology and Pathology

Product Development and Supply Chain 
Management OPTIONS FROM (to make 30 credits):

Research Methods Environmental Policy and Leadership

Strategic Management and Global Trade

Experiential Learning

Another suitable option module

The full MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core 
credits from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Postharvest 
Technology and Experiential Learning, which are worth 30 credits each. 

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits. A Postgraduate 
Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of 60 taught credits; students 
have to take Postharvest Physiology & Pathology and Postharvest Technology plus any 
other 15 credit module. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite. 

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Extending shelf life by removing ethylene in fruits and flowers.

•   Storage temperature effects.

•   Control of crop storage diseases using alternatives to fungicides, including hot 
water treatment, food additives and essential oils.

•   Bacterial contamination and its effect on the vase life of cut flowers.

•   Control of bruising on grading lines.

•  Packaging options for fresh produce to extend shelf life.

•   Environmentally friendly fresh produce packaging.

Key features 
•  A course with a strong commercial 

focus including site visits and guest 
lecturers. 

•  A strong international flavour in both 
crops and practices. 

•  Opportunity to undertake original 
research in the UK or abroad.

Career prospects
Upon successful completion of this 
course, graduates will be able to gain 
employment with major wholesale, retail 
and import/export organisations where 
produce quality is paramount, and where 
supply objectives are on a global scale.

To find out more, please email: PGSSE@writtle.ac.uk

“

”

I chose to study at Writtle 
College because of the 
outstanding land-based 
agriculture and technology 
courses and because there 
is a big international 
atmosphere and international 
student support. 
Moses Biketi
Kenya
Now Lecturer in Crop Production 
at Sang’alo Institute of Science & 
Technology and Research Officer 
at the County Government of Trans 
Nzoia, Kenya
MSc Postharvest Technology

Moses meeting HRH The Duchess of Cornwall at the College



58  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Sustainable Land Management under Global Change

Postgraduate Diploma 
Sustainable Land Management 
under Global Change

Postgraduate Certificate 
Sustainable Land Management 
under Global Change

Who is the course for? 
This scheme is designed for those people 
with a strong motivation to influence the 
future of our environment and to ensure 
that resources are managed sustainably. 
The Masters is suitable for students who 
have achieved an Honours degree at 2.2 
or above in conservation, horticulture, 
agriculture, environmental science, 
landscape design or management, 
biology, ecology, geography, or a related 
discipline in an environmental subject. 
Consideration will be given to applicants 
with qualifications outside the stipulated 
guidelines if they are able to demonstrate 
significant industrial experience.

Course aims
The scheme will provide students with an 
opportunity to:

•  Gain the skills needed to develop 
multidisciplinary management strategies 
to respond to the overarching global 
concerns of climate change, loss of 
biodiversity and ecosystem services, 
food security and poverty alleviation.

•  Train for work in the landscape and 
environmental management sector.

•  Develop their knowledge through a 
cross-discipline course with an emphasis 
on environmental sustainability and 
human well-being, reflecting current 
national and international thinking.

•  Gain the appropriate knowledge 
and skills to operate effectively in a 
multidisciplinary working environment.

•  Embrace the principles and values 
presented in both global and national 
policy & guidelines, taking on board the 
concept of “think globally, act locally”.

Duration
The MSc takes one year full-time and two 
to three years part-time.

The Postgraduate Diploma takes nine 
months to complete as a full-time student. 
The Postgraduate Certificate takes nine 
months to complete as a part-time 
student.

Delivery and assessment
Teaching methods include lectures, 
workshops, seminars, tutorials, visits, case 
studies and student-managed learning.

There will be opportunities for collaborative 
projects with industry or other institutions. 

The postgraduate assessment programme 
is designed to test a wide range of skills 
and competencies, particularly in the 
application of science and complex theory 
to sustainable land management practices 
using evidence and examples from the 
sector. Assessment methods include oral 
presentations, time-constrained exercises, 
essays and written reports which may 
include management plans, ecosystem 
services assessments and landscape 
assessments for a specific area.

The Masters dissertation is a written 
submission of between 12,000 to 15,000 
words and provides an opportunity to 
undertake specialist research in specific areas 
and can include research projects linked 
to industry. The project is supervised by a 
member of academic staff, and takes place 
over a 20-week period during the summer.



59

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Research Methods Environmental Policy and Leadership Skills

Dissertation

Managing for Sustainable Environments Adaptive Land Use and Human Wellbeing

Landscape Ecology and Ecosystem 
Services TWO OPTIONS FROM:

ONE OPTION FROM: Landscape and Environmental Impact 
Assessments

Landscape Theory and Philosophy Food Security and Sustainable Agriculture

Experiential Learning Special Topics Postgraduate Independent 
Study

Reading the Landscape Theory and History of Landscape and 
Garden Design

A Level 7 module from Writtle College, by 
negotiation with the course team Landscape Conservation Issues

A Level 7 module from Writtle College, by 
negotiation with the course team

The full MSc degree course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core 
credits from the dissertation. Each taught module is worth 15 credits.

The Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded with 120 taught credits, whilst a 
Postgraduate Certificate can be awarded on the successful completion of 60 taught 
credits. 

Credits obtained from the dissertation can also be used when considering whether a 
Postgraduate Diploma can be awarded. Before progressing onto the Masters dissertation 
from the diploma, students would need to complete the Research Methods module or its 
equivalent as a prerequisite.

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Benefits of green infrastructure in London.

•  Using plant trait analysis to determine the ecosystem health on permaculture 
systems.

•  Benefits of Agro-forestry landscapes in the UK.

•  Vulnerability analysis of the biodiversity in the Fynbos, South Africa.

•  The benefits to agriculture of the use of cover-crops.

Key features
•  Create sustainable solutions to 

environmental problems.

•  A strong sector-based learning 
experience underpinned by applied 
collaborative research.

•  Work on live case studies with various 
UK land-based organisations.

•  Opportunities to carry out research 
abroad with partner institutes.

•  Joint field trip to the Carpathian 
Biosphere Reserve, Ukraine, with 
Masters students from our partner, 
Eberswalde University for Sustainable 
Development in Germany.

•  Opportunity to undertake the Writtle 
Skills programme in the Project 
Planning and Leadership module.

Career prospects
Upon successful completion of this 
course, graduates will be able to go into 
positions such as a Land Management 
and Planning Officer, Biosphere 
Development Officer, Community 
Projects Officer, Environmental 
Consultant, Environmental Design 
and Planning Officer, Land Use Policy 
Officer, Green Infrastructure/Open 
Spaces Strategy Manager, Sustainability 
Education Officer or Land Management 
Consultant.

To find out more, please email: PGSSE@writtle.ac.uk



60  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

MSc Veterinary Physiotherapy

Postgraduate Diploma 
Veterinary Physiotherapy

Who is the course for? 
This course is designed for students who 
want to become practising Veterinary 
Physiotherapists. In the first year a 
range of knowledge and skills will be 
the foundation for the clinical study that 
follows in the second year. The final year 
allows completion of the postgraduate 
dissertation. Following successful 
completion of the Postgraduate Diploma 
and all clinical components of the 
course, students will be able to apply for 
membership of the National Association of 
Veterinary Physiotherapists (NAVP).

Applicants will normally hold a 2.1 or 1st 
Class Honours degree in Animal Science 
or a related subject (Equine Science, 
Zoology, Bioveterinary Science and 
Veterinary Nursing) or a therapy degree 
(such as Equine Sports Therapy, Animal 
Therapy or Human Sports Therapy).

Prospective students need to be able to 
demonstrate practical handling experience 
of a range of animals but in particular dogs 
and horses.

Course aims
The scheme provides students with an 
opportunity to: 

•  Develop an advanced understanding 
of anatomy, physiology and 
pathophysiology of injury and disease 
as well as both theoretical and practical 
elements of gait evaluation. 

•  Practise a range of therapeutic 
interventions including massage, 
stretching, joint mobilisation and 
electrotherapies.

•  Prescribe rehabilitative exercise 
programmes.

•  Develop the skills needed to run a 
business. 

•  Complete a significant piece of research 
that will contribute to knowledge in the 
field of veterinary physiotherapy.

Duration
The MSc takes three years to complete. 
The Postgraduate Diploma takes two 
years to complete.

The MSc is delivered at weekends 
(approximately one a month for 11 
months). Additional days will be required to 
complete clinical placements outside this 
study time. 

Delivery and assessment
All the modules include both theoretical 
and practical components. Taught 
sessions involve lectures, seminars, 
tutorials, collaborative learning in groups, 
practical demonstrations and are 
supported by online learning resources. 
There is also a considerable amount of 
hands-on practical work with animals, 
especially in the second year.

Assessment is through a combination of 
methods including portfolios of evidence, 
written, oral and practical exams, research 
projects, case studies, critical reviews, 
business plans and observed structured 
clinical exams.



61

Course structure

SEMESTER ONE SEMESTER TWO SUMMER

Academic and Professional Skills Physiotherapeutic Techniques and Clinical 
Skills

Dissertation

Advanced Functional Anatomy Rehabilitation and Remedial Exercise

Biomechanics and Gait Evaluation
Clinical Practice for Veterinary 

Physiotherapists
Pathophysiology of Injury and Disease

Each taught module is worth 15 credits, except Clinical Practice for Veterinary 
Physiotherapists (which is worth 30). The dissertation is worth 60 credits. The full MSc degree 
course consists of 120 compulsory taught credits plus 60 core credits from the dissertation. 

The Postgraduate Diploma Veterinary Physiotherapy can be awarded with 120 taught 
credits including successful completion of all clinical assessments.

Examples of potential areas for dissertation projects
•  Comparison of swimming and water treadmill programmes in dogs diagnosed with 

hip dysplasia.

•  Comparison of passive and dynamic stretching on stride parameters in horses.

•  Effect of joint supplements on stride parameters in dogs.

•  Effect of pulsed magnetic therapy on nociceptive thresholds in horses.

Key features
•  You will be able to apply for 

membership of NAVP after 
successfully gaining the MSc 
Veterinary Physiotherapy so you can 
become a fully registered Veterinary 
Physiotherapist.

•  We have great facilities including 
specialist equine and canine therapy 
resources.

•  You will have the benefit of working 
with a range of therapy practitioners, 
including experienced Veterinary 
Physiotherapists and McTimoney 
animal manipulators, as well 
as veterinary surgeons, other 
paraprofessionals and research 
scientists.

Career prospects
On completion of the course, graduates 
may choose to set up their own practice 
as a Veterinary Physiotherapist or use 
their qualification to gain employment 
within a veterinary practice, charity or 
other animal organisation. Graduates 
who decide not to practise may choose 
to take a range of jobs in Animal Science 
including lecturing and further research, 
such as completing a PhD.

To find out more, please email: PGVetPhys@writtle.ac.uk



62  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Research degrees
Writtle College offers both research and taught programmes. If you 
opt to study for a Research degree, you will be joining a research 
community which is continuing to expand. 

Degrees are available at both Masters and 
Doctorate level and are undertaken by a 
range of students from new graduates to 
those within full-time employment. Study 
is flexible and can be undertaken on a full 
or part-time basis. You can study for the 
following qualifications:

•  MA or MSc by Dissertation  
One year full-time; two years part-time

•  Master of Philosophy (MPhil)  
Two years full-time; four years part-time

•  Doctorate (PhD)  
Three years full-time; six years part-time

After finishing the study period above, 
students go on to complete a dissertation 
or thesis by the required course deadline. 

Research degree students are able to 
undertake an investigation into a specific 
project for the total duration of their study. 
The research projects undertaken span 
those established and set from within 
College research teams, building and 
developing existing research areas, to 
bespoke projects generated directly by 
industry. The opportunity for a company 
employee to gain a Research degree whilst 

answering a question and delivering a 
solution for their employer is clear. 

Delivery and assessment 
There is a flexible approach to delivery for 
significant periods of study, with students 
working independently under guidance 
from their supervisory team. We encourage 
students to ‘dip-in’ to taught Masters level 
modules that are of particular relevance. 

Students are assessed through the 
submission of a written thesis (as well as a 
practice log and exhibition for students of 
Art and Design) along with a viva by both 
an external and internal examiner.

Students applying for Research degrees (Masters by Dissertation, 
MPhil or PhD) will need to fill in a separate application form 
available from Admissions: admissions@writtle.ac.uk



63

Contact research@writtle.ac.uk for more 
information about Research degrees at Writtle 
College

Research degrees 
at Writtle College
Agriculture
MSc by Dissertation in Agriculture
MPhil in Agriculture
PhD in Agriculture

Animal Science
MSc by Dissertation in Animal Science
MPhil in Animal Science
PhD in Animal Science

Applied Biology
MSc by Dissertation in Applied Biology
MPhil in Applied Biology
PhD in Applied Biology 

Conservation Management
MSc by Dissertation in Conservation Management

Horticulture
MSc by Dissertation in Horticulture
MPhil in Horticulture
PhD in Horticulture

Landscape Architecture
MSc by Dissertation in Landscape Architecture
MPhil in Landscape Architecture
PhD in Landscape Architecture

Students are encouraged to submit their research 
proposal to Writtle College and they will be mapped 
onto the most appropriate Research degree. 

The MA by Dissertation in Art and Design is 
structured differently and is designed for students 
who wish to present a final major exhibition of their 
work, as well as a dissertation and a portfolio of 
practice-based research. 
  Page
Art and Design ............................................................................................. 64
MA by Dissertation in Art and Design



Art and Design 
Programmes offered:

• MA by Dissertation in Art and Design

Key features
The MA by Dissertation in Art & Design 
is designed to help students review, 
develop and progress their practice as an 
artist or designer. The programme offers 
students the opportunity to enhance the 
breadth and depth of their artistic abilities 
and their capacities for self-direction and 
professionalism. It allows them to develop 
an individual practice and engenders 
the required excellence to successfully 
become a creative professional. 

Who is the course for? 
The MA by Dissertation in Art & Design 
is for those with arts and design degrees 
or related Honours qualifications. These 
include, for example: fine art, graphic design, 
illustration, interactive media, networked 
media, architecture, interior design, 
landscape and garden design and art history. 

Students may choose to progress straight 
from their undergraduate studies or return to 
their studies after a period of work. 

Course aims 
•  Giving students an intellectually-

stimulating and creative environment in 
which to further develop their potential 
as an artist or designer. 

•  Providing teaching and peer-group 
learning that is both challenging and 
responsive to student needs. 

•  Providing a place for debate that aids 
students in becoming increasingly 
articulate and professional in questioning 
and improving their work and goals. 

•  Providing practical support and the 
necessary technical resources for creating 
works in a range of different media. 

•  Developing a range of transferable skills 
and the knowledge of how to apply them 
in the art and design industries. 

Duration
The MA by Dissertation can be studied 
on a one year full-time basis or a two year 
part-time basis.

Delivery and assessment 
While the MA by Dissertation is a non-
taught postgraduate degree, students 
benefit from, and contribute to, the 
dynamism of the studio-based Art and 
Design courses at Writtle School of Design. 
Students attend a weekly seminar in which 
they present their research findings and 
practice to tutors and fellow students. 

Assessment is in three parts: a 
dissertation, portfolio of practice-based 
research and an exhibition or final major 
project that embodies the results of the 
research carried out. 

Dissertation 
The dissertation comprises a written thesis 
(of up to 10,000 words) which sets out 
the relationship between the student’s 

“

”

While studying at Writtle College, I have been able to work as a practising 
artist. I’ve been exhibiting my work nationwide and have gained high 
profile coverage both here and worldwide, including the Daily Mail and 
Huffington Post. The course has enabled me to grow creatively, as well as 
focusing on the practical skills you need as a practising artist, including 
marketing and exhibiting your work.

The time I have spent at Writtle has been so rewarding; I have learned 
so much and grown in confidence, receiving as much support and 
encouragement as I have needed.
Samantha Humphreys
Currently studying an MA by Dissertation in Art and Design while being a practising artist
BA (Hons) Contemporary Art and Design at Writtle College

64  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



65

work and the wider field of knowledge/the 
genre, addressing the theoretical, historical 
and/or critical context of their work. 

The portfolio of research 
This is a comprehensive body of 
developmental work that demonstrates an 
exploratory and reflective approach to an 
appropriate breadth of media, tools and 
techniques. The format of this portfolio is 
agreed with supervisors but may include 
a blog, journal, sketchbook and/or a 
collection of sketches and models. 

The final exhibition 
The public presentation of art and design 
work is an important aspect of creative 
professional life and students will be 
supported in planning, promoting and 
implementing a public presentation of their 
work to a professional standard at the end 
of the programme. 

Career prospects
Career possibilities for art and design 
graduates have increased over recent 
years, reflecting the burgeoning 
opportunities within the cultural sector in 
the UK and internationally. Graduates work 
as professional artists, filmmakers, graphic 
designers, game designers, curators and 
gallery professionals in public and private 
galleries. They also write for magazines, 
newspapers and journals on a whole 
variety of cultural topics. 

Other career opportunities for MA 
graduates include residency programmes, 
community-led outreach work and 
teaching art or design. 

Students who are on our MA programme 
may already be professional artists or 
designers who wish to reinvigorate and 
refocus their practice.

Marion Sidebottom: MA by Dissertation in Art and Design

Tracy Vine: MA by Dissertation in Art and Design

To find out more, please email  
PGWSD@writtle.ac.uk 



66  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



67

CASTLe 
(Centre for Academic Standards, Teaching and Learning) 

CASTLe brings together specialised Writtle College staff who are working with one shared aim – to 
provide the best possible student learning experience. This is achieved through the development of 
people and their careers. The work of CASTLe involves several strands. 

Academic standards and quality 
enhancement 
CASTLe ensures that Higher Education 
academic programmes at Writtle 
College meet the expectations of the 
university sector as a whole, by meeting 
or exceeding the standards of student 
achievement established by external 
bodies such as the Quality Assurance 
Agency (QAA). This means working closely 
with our Validating Partner, the University 
of Essex, to develop and deliver a high 
quality, innovative curriculum. 

Learning and teaching 
CASTLe supports staff to ensure the 
College designs and delivers programmes 
that meet the changing needs of students, 
using, for example, the Virtual Learning 
Environment (VLE), authentic work-based 
learning and assessment, problem-
solving and group assignments. This 
means working closely with employers 
and professional bodies in the industries 
served by the College. The College is 
keen to support all students, including 
those with disabilities, part-time students, 
international students and those returning 
to education or making a career change. 

Learning resources 
The Library, other learning spaces and 
learning technologies are managed 
within CASTLe to ensure that high quality 
facilities are available to support learning. 

The College’s VLE has made learning 
much more flexible, allowing students to 
access study materials from wherever and 
whenever they choose. 

Educational and professional 
development 
CASTLe facilitates the provision of 
opportunities for both students and staff to 
develop their academic, professional and 
managerial skills on a continuing basis. 
Skills development is an integral feature of 
all Writtle programmes and individuals within 
CASTLe support modules that focus on 
academic study skills, personal development 
planning, research methods and English 
language. Staff are also supported in their 
Continuous Professional Development 
through the University of Essex Certificate of 
Higher Education Practice (CHEP) and other 
ongoing staff development opportunities. 

Careers service 
The College provides tailored careers 
support for students, to the national Matrix 
standard. This helps students develop the 
skills they need to gain initial employment 
and to manage their career development 
during their professional life. 

Scholarship of learning and 
teaching 
Ensuring that teaching is influenced by 
current research in academic practice, 
CASTLe supports projects to develop 

learning and teaching, providing funding 
for staff to develop new and innovative 
approaches. Recent examples include 
the use of voice recognition software as 
an assessment tool, an investigation into 
the cultural understanding and academic 
performance of international students and 
the use of digital technology to record 
emotional responses to landscape and 
environment. 

Engaging with students 
CASTLe makes sure its work is relevant 
to learners’ needs in a number of ways. 
Students act as academic representatives, 
making important contributions to the work 
of College committees and communicating 
the view of their peers to College senior 
management and the University of Essex. 
Students are asked for their views on 
individual modules and on whole courses, 
with their feedback being used to enhance 
the learning experience for future students. 

All these strands contributed to the 
university’s re-approval of Writtle College 
as a partner institution, based on its high 
academic standards and the quality of 
learning opportunities provided. CASTLe 
will ensure quality is maintained and 
improved in all areas of its work.



68  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Learner Services 
This department has a full range of services to help students get 
the most out of their time at Writtle. This includes financial advice 
and support, counselling services and study support. Our 
professionally trained staff deliver each aspect of Learner Services’ 
work enabling us to offer a friendly and helpful service. Learner 
Services work closely with the Students’ Union to ensure that 
students’ welfare remains a top priority. 

The College welcomes applications from 
students who have a disability, learning 
difficulty, mental health difficulty or medical 
condition and actively encourages early 
disclosure of support needs and requirements. 

Accessibility and support 
Reasonable adjustments are considered 
for students with learning difficulties and/
or disabilities to enable access to the 
College’s facilities as needed. In halls of 
residence, for example, there are rooms 
which have been specifically designed 
to suit those with mobility difficulties 
or hearing impairments. There are also 
dedicated car parking bays and toilet 
facilities available for disabled people. 

We encourage students to contact us early 
to discuss accommodation and access 
requirements. 

For deaf or hearing impaired students, we 
provide Sign Supported English, British Sign 
Language, note-taking and lip speaking. 
Communication support is available in 
lectures, off-site visits, tutorials, one-to-one 
sessions and at Open Days and interviews. 
We have a portable hearing loop and static 
hearing loop system in the Northumberland 
Lecture Theatres and the main hall. 

HE Hardship Fund* and Disabled 
Students’ Allowance 
Students who find themselves 
experiencing serious financial difficulties 
during their studies may apply to the HE 
Hardship Fund*. Learner Services staff can 
also advise and help students with learning 
difficulties, mental health difficulties and/
or disabilities with an application for the 
Disabled Students’ Allowance (DSA) 
which, if they are eligible, can help fund 
individual support that might be needed 
such as a note-taker, specialist equipment 
or one-to- one study or mentor support. 

Counselling and welfare 
Pastoral care and student welfare at Writtle 
College is of the utmost importance. 
Students will be assigned a course or 
personal tutor who is available for regular 
contact sessions to ensure things are going 
well and to address any worries students 
may have. Learner Services staff can 
provide help and advice on any personal, 
emotional or practical problems. Students 
can access a confidential counselling 
service. The College also has good links 
with the local GP surgery, local charities and 
organisations. There is chaplaincy support 
through our links with local faith groups. 

*Funds are limited and subject to availability. Applications are considered on a case-by-case basis and evidence of 
household income will be required



69

Examinations and assessments 
Students with special requirements should 
discuss examination and assessment 
arrangements with Learner Services staff 
at the start of their course. Arrangements 
vary depending on the requirements of 
the individual, but could include additional 
time, use of a computer, a reader, writer 
or a separate room. The intention is that 
special arrangements should compensate 
for the restriction imposed by a learning 
difficulty and/or disability without 
affecting the validity of the examination. 
Students are asked to provide up-to-
date assessment or medical reports as 
evidence of their disability; often a Needs 
Assessment will be sufficient evidence. 
This information needs to be presented a 
minimum of three weeks before any exam 
period to ensure arrangements can be 
made. 

Confidentiality of information 
Any information relating to an individual 
student’s disability, specific learning 
difficulty or medical condition will be 
regarded as confidential. However, the 
College policy is to allow for necessary 
disclosure to those who need to know for 

teaching, assessment and accessibility 
arrangements and for health and safety 
purposes. Students who are concerned 
about confidentiality are welcome to 
discuss their concerns with the Head of 
Learner Services. 

Details of the College’s Equality Policy can 
be found online at www.writtle.ac.uk/
Equality-and-Diversity. This can also be 
made available in enlarged print. 

Course information contained in this 
prospectus is available to view at  
www.writtle.ac.uk. This prospectus can 
also be made available in enlarged print. 

For further information, please contact: 
Learner Services 
Tel: + 44 (0)1245 424200 ext 25742 
Email: student.support@writtle.ac.uk

“

”

The help I have received from Learner Services has been invaluable. I have a hearing 
impairment and the College has supported me with two Communicators, who are so 
caring and professional – I really couldn’t study without their help! They take notes 
using my ‘smartpen’ which records the audio and connects this to the written notes, so 
I can go back over the lecture later and access the bits I didn’t hear. This enables me to 
concentrate on lip-reading. They also repeat instructions I have missed. 

I came to Writtle College to study Horticulture part-time as a mature student after 
deciding on a career change. I am thoroughly enjoying my course and the close and 
supportive community at Writtle.
Anna Winter



70  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Accommodation 
Writtle College has on-site accommodation for around 380 
students, giving students easy access to facilities such as the 
launderette, Garden Room restaurant, bar, fitness centre, library 
and computer suite. 

Contracts are generally for a minimum of one full academic 
year (September to May) and include the Christmas and Easter 
vacations. Where the course requires it, contracts can be 
arranged for shorter periods (subject to availability, terms and 
conditions). 

Hall fees*
Hall fees for a full residential session are payable in three 
instalments – on arrival, January, March/April. Fees for other 
periods are invoiced accordingly. Postgraduates continuing over 
the summer can book for an additional period if necessary. 

All allocations are subject to availability. 

•  Large single en-suite £5,062*
•  Single en-suite £4,692*
•  Single room with basin or large single £4,248* 
•  Shared room with en-suite or standard single £3,767*

Hall fees include: 

•  Meal provision
•  Cleaning provision
•  Utilities
•  Internet access
•  Safe for valuables
•  Car parking 

* 2014-15 prices. These prices are subject to change every 
academic year. 

For further information, please visit the website  
www.writtle.ac.uk/accommodation or contact: 

Accommodation Office
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200
Email: accommodation@writtle.ac.uk

Harvey  Halls

Maddison  Halls Hamilton  Halls



71



72  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Facilities on campus 
All students, whether resident or not, can make 
use of the excellent facilities on campus. 

Catering 
Hot and cold meals, snacks and drinks 
are served at the restaurant on campus, 
the Garden Room. With free Wi-Fi access 
and a comfortable seating area, it is 
a nice social area to enjoy the freshly-
cooked meals, with local food suppliers 
used where possible. There is also an 
external terrace with seating, which affords 
excellent views of the gardens.

There is an alternative catering outlet, next 
to the Baa, called Thyme Out, which offers 
hot and cold snacks such as burgers, 
pizzas, chicken, hot and cold sandwiches, 
cakes and a full Costa drinks menu. This is 
our late night catering venue and is open 
longer, on occasion, to support campus 
events.

The Lordship Tea Room and Shop, which 
is owned by the world-famous jam makers 
Wilkin & Sons Ltd, is also on campus.

Students’ Union (SU) 
Writtle College Students’ Union, known as 
the SU, consists of a small but passionate 
team, elected annually, who are dedicated 
to enhancing the student experience at 
the College. The SU office is a working 
office and officers are always present 
with a welcoming, open door policy to all 
students. 

The SU team are very active in organising 
a social calendar for all students all year 
round, including weekly events, three 
formal balls (Freshers’, Christmas and 
Summer), a Beer and Cider Festival and 
numerous charity events. 

The elected 
SU council 
campaigns, 
raises issues 
and works with the 
College to improve 
resources and facilities. We provide 
services and support for the students, for 
example, we can help students form new 
societies and sports teams; raise interest 
in campaigns both within the College 
and on a wider, national scale; provide 
academic support and representation for 
students; and provide welfare support 
for any students having issues with any 
aspect of College life. We will always 
go above and beyond to look out for 
students’ interests. 

Sports clubs 
Writtle College is well represented in 
team sports, with teams regularly fulfilling 
fixtures. Sports clubs include athletics, 
badminton, equine, mixed hockey, men’s 
rugby, ladies’ rugby, men’s football, men’s 
futsal, netball and shooting.

The Recreation Centre 
This is the social and sporting focus for 
the student community at Writtle College. 
The Recreation Centre includes the gym, 
College bar (Baa) and the Multi Faith 
Room.

Sports facilities 
The Recreation Centre houses a large 
sports hall which can be used for indoor 
football, badminton, volleyball, basketball, 
netball, trampolining and fitness classes. 

Writtle College  

Students’ Union:

Winner
of the Small and Specialist  

SU of the Year in the  

National Union of  

Students Awards  
2013



Two squash courts are also available. 
There is a fitness centre which has 23 
work stations with a wide selection of 
cardiovascular and resistance equipment. 
Membership of the fitness centre is free 
to all students and a member of staff is 
available to provide assistance. 

Multi Faith Room 
This is available in the Recreation Centre 
for quiet contemplation by students of any 
faith or none. The Multi Faith Room can 
also be used, by arrangement, by student 
groups for religious or social activities. 

College Baa 
The College Baa (bar) provides a 
centrepiece for the student social scene. 
The bar is spacious and equipped with 
state-of-the-art audio/visual equipment, 
which allows all events held to be of a high 
quality. There is also an outside seating area. 

Children’s day nursery 
Writtle College students can benefit from 
subsidised childcare facilities on campus 
at the Kiddi Caru Day Nursery which 
caters for children aged 0 to five years. 

The nursery comprises of eight bright, 
homely, secure and age-appropriate 
playrooms where children are free to 
explore their familiar surroundings. Every 
room has access to an outdoor play area 
that offers a variety of experiences to 
challenge physical skills in a larger ‘freer’ 
space as well as a huge communal grass 
area that incorporates a willow arch tunnel, 
climbing area and quiet area. 

The nursery is extremely proud that Ofsted 
judged it to be an outstanding nursery for 
the second time running.

For further information, visit: 
www.kiddicaru.com

73



Information and Library Services 
Library Services 
The College library provides one of the leading specialist book and 
information collections in the country. 

A variety of study facilities is available and the range of computer 
facilities allows students access to international databases and 
journals via the internet. Books and reference material are easily 
accessible and can be reserved using the online computer 
catalogue. The library is open seven days a week during semester 
time. Qualified and experienced staff are available to help students 
with any information requests. 

Information Services and Technology 
Students have access to 15 computer suites throughout the 
College, each equipped with computers running a wide range of 
up-to-date software. High-quality colour printing, copying and 
scanning facilities are also provided. The College uses technology 
as part of the blended learning environment and all students will 
benefit from high quality and innovative material through regular 

use of the College Virtual Learning Environment (VLE). Internet 
access is provided via the College network either from the 
computer suites or from the halls of residence and a number of 
buildings campus-wide. 

Advice and support on IT-related matters is available from the 
support desk. Help is also available connecting the students’ own 
computers to the student network which extends to the halls of 
residence and the majority of buildings campus-wide. All students 
automatically receive their own network account for file storage, 
email, internet access and the College student intranet including 
access to the Electronic Support Desk system (INSERT).

Media Resources 
In order to assist students with their learning, a number of items 
are available on loan free of charge, including digital cameras, 
digital video cameras and dictaphones. The College also has a 
video editing function where equipment is provided and guidance 
on the software will be given to students who are working with 
video as part of their studies.

74  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16



Finance and fees 
Tuition fees 
2015/16 academic year
Home/EU students: 
Veterinary Physiotherapy (part-time 
weekend delivery over three years): £10,000* 

All other courses (full-time): £5,000 

Non-EU students: 
All courses: £10,700

2016/17 academic year
Home/EU students: 
Veterinary Physiotherapy (part-time 
weekend delivery over three years): £10,500*

All other courses (full-time): £5,500 

Non-EU students: 
All courses: £11,000

75

* The Veterinary Physiotherapy course is delivered part-time at weekends. The fee 
is for the full three years. The cost reflects the higher costs involved in accrediting 
the course and requiring input from the National Association of Veterinary 
Physiotherapists throughout.

N.B. Fees are payable for each year of study; individual modules will be charged on a pro-rata 
basis. 



76  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Scholarships and bursaries* 
Funding opportunities are available to 
help support you while you study at 
Writtle College. Below is a taster of the 
scholarships and bursaries we have 
available in the 2015/16 academic year. 
These may be subject to change in 
2016/17. Please visit www.writtle.ac.uk/
Finances for the latest information.

Scholarships for current Writtle 
College students
•  Writtle College Masters Degree Scholarship
  Writtle College final year undergraduate 

students who achieve a 2:1 or 1st in 
their degree may be offered a £1,000 
scholarship for progression onto a 
Masters programme.

  For more information, please email 
admissions@writtle.ac.uk

Scholarships for international 
students
• International Scholarship
  Students applying for MA conversion 

programmes in either Landscape 

Architecture or Garden Design, who 
successfully complete their conversion 
year and progress to the MA, can apply 
for a £2,000 International Scholarship 
towards their tuition fee. For more 
information and an application form, 
please email international@writtle.
ac.uk

Specialised Scholarships / 
Bursaries available
•  David Colegrave Foundation
  Students of Horticulture who are 

studying at colleges and universities 
across the UK can apply for a 
scholarship of up to £1,000 to support 
them with their studies. This award is 
granted to five students annually. For 
more information, please email info@
davidcolegravefoundation.org.uk

•   Alice Noakes Memorial Trust
  There are limited bursaries for part-

payment of fees (for UK students only) 
from the Alice Noakes Memorial Trust. 
Applications for these bursaries can only 
be made via the course manager on 
admission to the course.

•  Marshal Papworth Scholarship
  There are scholarships available from the 

Marshal Papworth Trust, managed by 
The East of England Agricultural Society, 
for overseas students from developing 
countries. For more information, visit 
www.marshalpapworth.com

•  Old Student’s Association Scholarship 
(OSA) / Elinor Roper Scholarship

  The OSA Scholarship offers two awards, 
each of £1,000, which students on 
Taught Masters programmes can apply 
for. The Elinor Roper Scholarship offers 
one £1,000 scholarship awarded to 
students of Taught Masters programmes 
in Crop Production or Post Harvest 
Technology. For more information, please 
email finance.office@writtle.ac.uk

*Correct at time of going to press

Sources of financial support 
There are various means of financial 
support to help with tuition fees:

•  Eligible UK citizens may apply for a 
Professional Career Development Loan 
to cover up to 80% of full or part-time 
tuition fees.

For further information, please contact the 
National Careers Service:

Freephone: 0800 100 900

www.gov.uk/career-development-
loans/overview

•  A number of research grants are 
available from charitable trusts and 
industry. Contact the public library for 
more details.

College hardship funds 
Students who find they are experiencing 
serious financial difficulties during their 
studies may apply to the HE Hardship 
Fund, subject to availability. More 
information is available on page 68.

International fees 
Applicants are expected to meet the full cost of tuition fees and maintenance costs. 

As an indication, below is the deposit and payment schedule for 2015/16*: 

Deposit payment deadline – 30 June 2015 £4,200
Payment 1 deadline – 22 September 2015 £3,200
Payment 2 deadline – 18 December 2015 £3,300

Total Tuition Fees   £10,700

*Deadlines for 2016 are available from the Student Finance Office.

Tuition fees for home and EU students are assessed in exactly the same way, whether 
attending full or part-time courses. Tuition fees for non-EU students are determined by 
their ‘ordinary residential status’ in the UK. 

For further information, please contact: 
Student Finance Office 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: Finance.office@writtle.ac.uk 



77

How to apply 
Writtle College operates an open Admissions 
Policy that ensures fair and equitable treatment 
for all applicants. A copy of the Policy is available 
from Admissions upon request. 

Taught postgraduate degrees
All applications are dealt with by the central Admissions team.  
The Admissions team work closely with the relevant academic 
staff and admissions tutors to ensure that: 

•  You are given in-depth information about your chosen course 
and the College facilities before you decide whether to apply. 

•  Your previous qualifications, as well as levels of experience and 
enthusiasm, are taken into account. 

•  You are kept informed about the progress of your application 
and are given a decision as quickly as possible. 

An application form is attached to this prospectus. Completed 
forms should be returned to: 

Admissions 
Writtle College, Chelmsford, Essex CM1 3RR 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: admissions@writtle.ac.uk 

Research degrees
Students applying for Research degrees (Masters by Dissertation, 
MPhil or PhD) will need to fill in a separate application form 
available from Admissions, as above.

Visit the College 
All prospective students are welcome to visit the College and 
attend an Open Day. Pre-event registration is required. Please see 
page 6 for details. 

Availability of courses 
At Writtle College we are obliged to provide courses which are 
cost effective. This means that each programme must recruit a 
minimum number of students. Occasionally this does not occur 
and as a last resort it may be necessary to cancel a programme. 

Please be assured that this is a situation we will do our utmost 
to avoid. In the event that we cannot offer you a place on your 
preferred course for this reason, we will, wherever possible, offer 
you a place on an alternative course. 

New courses are continually being introduced and current courses 
may be updated, so applicants are advised to contact the College 
or view the website for full details. The College will contact you 
to offer you an alternative course if the one for which you are 
applying is significantly changed. 

Contact details 
If you have any enquiries regarding the courses and research 
opportunities outlined in this prospectus, please contact the 
relevant department as follows, or visit our website at  
www.writtle.ac.uk 

For Home/EU students: 
Admissions 
Tel: + 44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: admissions@writtle.ac.uk 

For Non-EU students: 
International Admissions 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Email: international@writtle.ac.uk



78  Postgraduate Prospectus 2015/16

Index
Accommodation ..................................................... 70
Agriculture, Research degree ........................ 62
Alan Titchmarsh ......................................................... 9
Animal Science, Research degree ............. 62
Animal Welfare and Conservation ............... 40
Applications ............................................................... 77
Applied Biology, Research degree ............. 62
Arable Crop Management ................................ 42
Art and Design, Research degree ............... 64
Associate Student Postgraduate  
Scheme ........................................................................ 10
Availability of courses .......................................... 77
Baa (bar) ....................................................................... 73
Career development ............................................ 22
CASTLe (Centre for Academic Standards, 
Teaching and Learning) ...................................... 67
Catering ........................................................................ 72
Chelmsford .................................................................... 7
Children’s day nursery ........................................ 73
Confidentiality of information .......................... 69
Conservation Management, Research 
degree ........................................................................... 62
Disabled Students’ Allowance ...................... 68
Disclaimer .................................................................... 78
Doctorate (PhD) ...................................................... 11
English language requirements ..................... 19
Equality Policy .......................................................... 69
Equine Training and Development  
Centre ............................................................................ 26

Essex ................................................................................. 7
Farm ................................................................................ 28
Finance and fees .................................................... 75
Garden Design ......................................................... 44
Global links ................................................................. 16
Guide for international students ................... 18
HE Hardship Fund ................................................. 68
Horticulture (Crop Production) ...................... 48
Horticulture ................................................................. 46
Horticulture, Research degree ...................... 62
Information Services and Technology ...... 74
International community .................................... 17
International fees .................................................... 76
International students – entry  
requirements ............................................................. 19
Landscape Architecture Conversion ......... 52
Landscape Architecture .................................... 50
Landscape Architecture, Research  
degree ........................................................................... 62
Landscape Institute .............................................. 50
Learner Services ..................................................... 68
Library ............................................................................ 74
Livestock Production Science ....................... 54
Location ........................................................................ 79
Lordship Science Centre .................................. 26
Lordships Stud ........................................................ 26
Master of Philosophy (MPhil) .......................... 11
Masters (MA or MSc) by Dissertation ....... 11
Masters degree (MA or MSc) ......................... 10

Media Resources ................................................... 74
Multi Faith Room .................................................... 73
National Association of Veterinary 
Physiotherapists (NAVP) .................................... 60
Open Days ..................................................................... 6
Part-time study ........................................................ 10
Postgraduate Certificate ................................... 10
Postgraduate Diploma ........................................ 10
Postgraduate qualifications ............................. 10
Postharvest Technology .................................... 56
Recreation Centre .................................................. 72
Research degrees ................................................. 62
Research ...................................................................... 12
Scholarships .............................................................. 76
School of Sport, Equine and Animal 
Sciences (SSEAS) .................................................. 24
School of Sustainable Environments  
(SSE) ............................................................................... 30
Sports clubs .............................................................. 72
Students’ Union (SU) ........................................... 72
Sustainable Land Management under 
Global Change ......................................................... 58
Titchmarsh Centre for Animal Studies ..... 28
University of Essex ................................................ 11
Veterinary Physiotherapy ................................... 60
Workplace study ..................................................... 11
Writtle ................................................................................ 7
Writtle School of Design (WSD) .................... 34

Disclaimer 
Please note: Every attempt has been made to ensure the information contained within this prospectus is correct at the time of going 
to press. However, the College accepts no responsibility for any error or omissions. New courses are continually being introduced and 
optional modules revised so readers are advised to contact the College for up-to-date course details. The College reserves the right to 
withdraw courses or parts of courses where there is insufficient demand, to charge a registration fee to cover aspects such as study 
visits and learning materials and to vary modes of delivery. Our offer to you and your acceptance of a place at Writtle College will be 
subject to this express condition. The General College Regulations and the Academic Regulations are contained in the appropriate 
Student Handbooks, which are available on request. Writtle College is not responsible for the content of external internet sites that are 
included in this prospectus.



79

How to 
find us 
Location 
Writtle College is 50km/30 miles north-east 
of central London. We are situated 3km/2 
miles west of the city of Chelmsford, in an 
attractive 220-hectare estate in the historic 
village of Writtle. 

By rail 
Chelmsford station is approximately 15 
minutes’ drive from Writtle College. The 
journey from London Liverpool Street 
Station to Chelmsford takes around 40 
minutes, with trains running on a regular 
basis. 

By air 
London Stansted is a 35 minute drive from 
Writtle. Heathrow and Gatwick airports are 
easily accessible via the M25. 

By car 
The College is about 15 minutes’ drive 
from the M25 with ample parking on site 
for students and visitors. The College is 
clearly signposted from the A414 Writtle 
bypass. If approaching from the east, take 
the A1060 Sawbridgeworth Road from 
Chelmsford as far as Lordship Road and 
follow the signposts to the College. The 
postcode for Sat Navs is CM1 3RR. 

By bus 
A regular bus service runs between 
Chelmsford and Writtle Village Green. 

By coach 
A regular coach service is available to 
Chelmsford bus station from London 
and all major London airports (Stansted, 
Heathrow and Gatwick). 

STANSTED
AIRPORT

HEATHROW
AIRPORT

GATWICK
AIRPORT

SOUTHEND
AIRPORT

WRITTLE
CHELMSFORD

UNIVERSITY OF ESSEX 
COLCHESTER CAMPUS

LONDON

BIRMINGHAM

LIVERPOOL

MANCHESTER

NEWCASTLE

NOTTINGHAM

CARDIFF

BELFAST

DUBLIN

EDINBURGH



INSPIRATIONALLY ENVIRONMENTAL

facebook/writtlecollege

@writtlecollege

WrittleCollege1

+writtlecollege

writtlecollege.blogspot.co.uk

writtlecollege

Writtle College is committed to equality of access. Should you require any information in an alternative 
format – for example large print, audio or Braille – please contact: student.support@writtle.ac.uk 

Writtle College 
Chelmsford 
Essex 
CM1 3RR 
Tel: +44 (0)1245 424200 
Fax: +44 (0)1245 420456 
Email: info@writtle.ac.uk 
www.writtle.ac.uk 


